P ‘5

PRER

O%’géLLER )

GENEBAL OF INDIA

ey A mam——




TABLE OF .CONTENTS

Reference to

- e e

g ' : . : Paragraph Page
i Prefatory Remarks - - i vii
= CHAPTER 1.
R _ GENERAL -
Trend of Revenue Receipts : i T =5
Analysrs of Revenue Recelpts I S L b el 1
~ Variation between Budget estlmates and 1.3 -3
actuals = e ok
Cost of collectlon e s 5 14~ 6
Pa " =xation proposala e e = ar - o3 - sl 6
SArrears in. assessment. of sales tax B 7
e Uncollected revenue . - 7 St & et 7
- Analysis  of arrears of,— ',revejnue ; _pending: 18 8
1 collectlon Bt _ ‘ - e
Wrrte off and remrssron of clarms to revenue e - 10
Outstandlng Inspectron Reports i 2 o 110 10
: ”CJ_-lAPTER z |
, : “SALES TAX - 2 ]
Results of test audit in general o 297 o 12
: Non-levy of Central sales tax on branch’ transfer 2:2" o e 12
s | Irregular exemption ' ‘. 287 13
- "Irregular availment of tax concession in mter- 24\ 14
state sales N
Irregular application of concessional rate of 25 v 15

Central sales tax ,
Irregular exemption of Central sales tax = 2:6V 16



Reference to

— -—
Paragraph Page
N ~ ‘ 3 : //’
Inadmissible benefit of concessional rate of 2:7 ° 16
Central sales tax >
Non-levy of tax at first point of sale 287 | 18
Under assessment due to breach of declara- 2:9." 18
tions | R T : : ﬁ
Allowance of inadmissiblef deductions to 21 O//' - 19
registered dealers | EA o :
Incorrect compqtatidn of taxable turnover 211’ s 20
Inter-State sales wrongly exempted as com- 21_]2"-’ 5 21
mission sales B | SRR D |
Application of incorrect rate of Orissa sales = 2-1 3 .. 22
tax _ E SR maiaiean T
Short-levy of tax on sale of rice | 214 23
Short demand of tax due to arithmatical _'2-15'“’ 24
error ' ;
Incorrect determination of purchase turnover 216", 24
Escapement of turnover due to non-accountal 2 1-7""' 25
of sale prices receivable : S -
Non-levy of tax on balance of stock 218 26
Non-levy of interest on belated payment of 2'19/ 27
Non-levy of penalty . 2:20 e 28
Non-levy of penalty for excess collection of 2:21° 28
tax £
CHAPTER 3
TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGERS - _
Results of test audit in general .. 31 4 30
Non-levy of tax from the date of purchase/ */3-2 5 30 (
acquisition \

Scanned with CamScanner




Reference to
. A

~

-, — 3
& > i = S Paragraph Page
J g _Non—realisatipn_pf tax for the pgrirod'f,or ‘which 33~ 31
i | g’ ~ off-road declarations were not accepted p ek -
; + Non-recovery of tax for intervening periods .. ‘/3-4i 31
} Undér-assessment of tax in respect of stage 357~ 32
g:,‘egriiages', — o « \/ : :
) gt Short levy of tax in respect of vehicles operated 36~ 33
: : by a fleet owner i :
)] : ‘Short levy of tax in respect of - dumpers and 37 - 34
' tippers -~ - PN R
’ Issue of tax tokens without realisation of 38 34
2 e g arrears i Bt >
i ‘Non-levy of -tax in respect  of - standing 49 - 35
3 A passengers : S i : :
4 Under . assessment and short-realisation of 3-10'/, 36
: passengers tax ' o
4 Short'realisatibn of composition fees - . .. 311 %: 36
B ~ Time barred cases of pass’enger{tax : ‘ 312 - 37
Under-charge of application- fees due to non- 3137 . 38
6 o application of revised rates o
7 Non-realisation of tax at enhancedjrevised . 314 a 39
rates on. goods vehicles of other States . 2%,
S permitted to ply in Orissa
3 - Non-collection of tax under the national and 315" 39
| 7 . zonal permit scheme = =
" Irregular issue of no-objection certificates in 316 - 40
respect of vehicles ‘migrated to other State
without realisation of arrear tax Vs ,
0 Non-levy of trade certificate fees/tax 317 5 40
)
0 Under-assessment of tax in respect of vehicles 318 41
' plying without permit ‘

Scanned with CamScanner



v

Reference to

P .
Paragragh Page

Failure to levy penalty for non-submission of 319 42
passenger tax returns

Short-levy of penalty . 320 42

Non-levy ol penalty in respect of wvehicles 3N 43

wiolating condtions of permit

CHAPTER 4
LAND REVENUE
Results of tast audit in general - 41

Non-assessment and non-tecovery of premium 42"
and rent for conversion of agricultural linds

& &

Lease of Governmant lands ‘ 413
Non-assessment of rent and cess .. 44
Non-reglisation of revenue for use of Gowern. 45
ment properny
Loss of revenue due to non-reshestion of dues 490 654
Ceiling on land = 47 55
CHAPTER &
STATE EXCISE _ {
Results of test audit in general . gy TR
Non-realisation of fees towards cost of excise 852" 59 ‘
staff employed in bonded foreign liquor
warshousas ‘
Low yield of rectified spint from molasses .. 53 ~ 60 \

‘- bSCanned with CamScanner



A |

. Reference to
B

—
Paragraph Page

b CHAPTER 6
OTHER TAX RECEIPTS
A-——ENTERTAINMENT TAX
Non-levy of show tax = 61" | 62
Non-levy of penalty for delay in payment 62" 62
of show taX (
B—STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION h
FEES ‘
Irregular exemption of stamp duty and regi- 6:3~ 63
stration fee :
Short levy of stamp duty and registration fee 64 V’/ 64
CHAPTER 7

f FOREST RECEIPTS P
Results of test audit in general rd 71 66
- 727" 66

!
Resale of forest coupes

Loss of revenue due to unrealistic fixation 73~ 67
of upset price /
Application of incorrect rate of grazing fee 74 68
Non-realisation of compensation . 75" 69
Loss of forest produce K. 76 "/ 20
Loss of revenue in the sale of forest produce 77 « 71
] Non-levy of interest on belated payment 78" 72
" of consideration money /royalty
s / Non-realisation of extension fees 2 7-9 "/ 73
- Bamboo lease 710 7 73
APPENDIX
85

g the cost of collection

Statement showin
| heads of revenue

under the principa

Scanned with CamScanner



vii
PREFATORY REMARKS

. The Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the Government of

7 Orissa 'fOT the year 1981-82 is presented in a separate volume.

* The material in the Report has been arranged in the following
order:i=— Ernet '

(i) Chapter | deals with trends of revenue receipis classi-

fying them broadly under tax revenue and non-taX

- revenue. The variations between Budget estimates and

* actuals in respect of the principal heads of revenue, the

_ position of arrears of revenue, etc., are discussed in this
Chapter.

> (ii) Chapters 2 to 7 deal with certain cases and points of
interest which came to notice in the audit of Sales Tax,
Taxes on Motor Vehicles and Passengers, Land Revenue,
State Excise, other Tax Receipts and Forest Receipts. -

2. The points brought out in this. Report are those which have
. come to notice during the course of. test audit. They are not
! : : . o . e
4 : intended to convey any general reflection on the financial admini-

stration of the departments concerned.

Scanned with CamScanner



CHAPTER 1 - =
GEINERAL

> he tots! reCsipts of the Government of Orissa for the year
1981-82 was Rs. 801'S4 crotes =gsinst enticipsted receipts of
Rs. 58931 crores.  The recsipis during the year were lower by
Rs. 1981 cromes {32 par cenf) as compared 1o those for 1980-81
{(Rs. 82135 crorss).  Out of the totzl receipts of Rs. 80154 crores,
revenus raisad by the Swizte Government smountsd to Rs. 25857
~-ores, of which Rs. 18540 croras represented Tex Revenus” and
the bzlznce ‘Non-Tax Revenus'. Recsipts from the Government
of Indiz (Rs. 342 » unt i

57 per cznf of

12 Analysis of Revenus Receipts

() An znzlysis of the receipts during 1981-82 zlong with the
‘ ) - -
coriesponding Ti

gurss for the preceding two years is given below :
19738-80 1980-81 1881-82
(In crores of rupees)

l. Revenue rzaisad by
- S:ate Government— :
(2) Tax Revenus .. 11210 13268 186540
{5) Non-Tax Revenus 5127 13344 9317
Towa! g 17337 26612 ~258‘5‘/’
il. Receipts from the
Govermment of India—
(2) State’s share of 144:36 15999 18074
divisible Union
Taxes 3
- (5) Gramts-in-aid .. 18017 18524 16223
Total . 294'53 35523 342:97
lll. Totzl receipts of the 457°80 621-35 601 54°
aLe I-Lih).
V. g:ercan(tsga )of 1 to 1 370 428 429

#ror detalls Dlazsa sa@ slatamamt Na. ll—Detailed Accounts of Revsnue by Minor
~ 2IZLS viTecs = BN . &

li’"“““ in the Frmanc Ascounts oF Govemnmant of QOrissa, 1831-82,

12305 | the rinalices Awees .

the

th

Scanned with CamScanner



2
Prs8

(b) Tax revenue raised by the State

Receipts from tax revenus during 1981-82 constituted about
63'9 per cent of the State’s own revenue receipts. An analysis of
the tax revenue for the year 1981-82 and for the preceding two
years is given below :— '

1979-80 -1980-81 1981-82 Increase(+-)
‘ ‘ Decrease(—)

in 1981-82
( In crores of rupees ) with reference
to 1980-81
1. Taxes on ~ Agricultural 002 (o
income ‘ A '
2. Land Revenue .. 468 706 1111 - ($)4°05

3. Stamps and Regista- 721 782 928  (+)146
tion fees : ' =8

4. State Excise s 782 " O lefmn o] 102 (-)1:85

5. Sales Tax .. 6595 ~ 7664 9429 (4:)17:65

6. Taxes on vehicles = .. 829 -970  1210-  (4)240

7. Taxes on goods and 2:76 = 234 129  (—)1-05
passengers : »

8 Taxes and Duties on 1255 1692~ 2286 (-+)5'94
Electricity - -

9. Other Taxes and Duties 282~ 303 345 " (4)042
on commodities and 3 g, T
services o _ e -

Total .. 112110 13268 16540 (+)32:72

—_— —

(/) The increase of Rs. 405 crores under ‘Land Revenue’ was
mainly due to more receipts of rates and cess on land and other
receipts.

(if) The increase of Rs. 1765 crores under 'Sales Tax' was
attributed to more receipts on account of rationalisation of rates and
system of assessment, etc. .

(jii) The increase of Rs. 5-94 crores under ‘Taxes and Duties
on Flectricity’ was due to collection of additional duty on the
revised Electricity tariff.

Scanned with CamScanner




3

— ) s

(¢) Non-tax revenue of the State -

. Interest, Forest, Multipurpose River Projects, Mines and
Minerals and Education were the principal ~sources of non-tax
revenue of the State. Receipts from non-tax revenue during
1981-82 constituted about 36 per cent of the revenue raised by the
State. ~An analysis of non-tax revenue for the year 1981-82 and

;il A

the preced_ing'ty\gp years is given below:
1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 Increase ()
Decrease(~—)
S i - e in 1981-82
- e 5 (in crores of rupees) With reference
s to 1980-81
1. Interest 4-88 855 704 (—)1°51
r 2. -Forest ' 27-97 - 3727 4662 (+)935
. -3 Multi-purpose 042 o011 -~ 079 (+)068
L4 River Projects . STy .
& , Mines and - 499 596 653  (H)117
| ‘Minerals g i ' '
I‘ 5. Eduycation - 4-36 397 461 (+)0'64
i1 6. Others ~ 1ges . 7818 2758 (—)5060
Total 6127 13344 9317 _(———) 4027
et was mainly

s under ‘Forest’

of Rs. 9'35 crore
revision oOf royalty

on account of
simber, €1C.

of Rs. 5060 cr

(i) The increase o many

( more receipts
produce and sale of

ores under Others’ was
1980-81 central loans

!

l

}I '*inl(y liue to the fact that duringd the year

| ;21 non—productlve purposes 10 the tune of Rs. b5$'7t(?] erc;roi:se rewirg
/ ifically as receipts ; Dbu

[ it ¢ and taken Spec!

, written Ot ) i

’ such receipts |
/ 1.3 Variation petween pudget Estimates and Au;Ja s .
N total yariation of Rs. 29205 Crores between BU gf
@ i 1981-82 was made up of excess O

ctuals during
e per cent) in taX revenue an

d excess o

Estimales an
Rs. 1349 crores (6172

Scanned with CamScanner



7.04

Rs. 8'56 crores (38'8 per cent) in non-tax revenue. Comparative
figures for the three years from 1979- 80 to 1981 82 Wlth percentage
of variations are glven below e

Year Budget Actuals ~ “Variation Percen-
; Estlmates = increase: tage of
- : A=) varlatlon
T S oRen R T decrease :
(ln crores of rupees) 5_,_;-_. (_-'—_—.)l-j_—v

A. Tax Revenue 1979 eo_ 105'51 11210 (—]—)659 (+)62'-'
s RN 1980481 1‘2872‘ 13268 (396 ()31
| - 1981- 82 151:91 16540 (+)1349 (+)89
B.N on-T a x 1979-80 5525 6127 (—]—)602 (+)110‘ >
Revenue 1980-81 6968 13344 (—]—)6376 (+)915
f “1981 82‘: 8461 9317 (—1—)856 (+)101

(b) Variations between: Budget Estlmates and Actuals* under

the pflnCIDal heads of revenue are given below : G- -@
Heads of Revenue - Year Budget Actuals Variation-- SPércentanill
: Estimates : Increased(-) of :

Decreased(-—) Varia_ti'on"'-‘_'-; i
e (In crores of l’lipées) ; i
1. land Revenue .,  1979-80 658 468  (-=)190 - (—)289 .

1980-81 =~ 856 706 - (—)1'650 - (—)17'5
o ) 1981-82 888 1111 (4-)2:23 o= 21) 2621
2. Stamps and  Regi-  1979-80 633 . 721 {+)0'88 (+)13:9
stration Fees 1980-81 - . '764 - 7:82.. 7 (+4)018
1981-82 - 810" ~ =928 = (4+)1'18
3. State Excise 1979-80 7'65 - 7782 . {+)017 -
1980-81 820 917  (+4)097 -
1981-82 11°77 1102 (—)075°
4. Sales Tax .. 1979-80 57568 6595 (+)837
; 1980-81 7122 76'64 (+)542 . _
1981-82 83-09 9429  (+4)1120
5. Taxes on vehicles ..  1979-80 7:48 829  (4)081
1980-81 897 970 (+)0'73
1981-82 11-64 12:10 (4+)0'46
6. Taxes on goods and 1979-80 3'82 2:76 (—)1°06
Passengers 1980-81 2:95 2:34 (—)061
1981-82 216 1-29 (—)187 (—)591

Scanned with CamScanner



Heads of Revenue

7. Taxes and duties on
Electricity

‘
.4

8. Interest

9. Forest

10. Multipurpose  River
Projects

11. Mines and Minerals

12. Education '. -

— .~

Variation

I

revenue—
Heads of Revenue

;f 1. Land Revenueé

2. Sales TaX

; 3. Forest

/ 4, Stamps and Regi-

stration fees

5. Interest

f_’" 1981-82 were more than 10 per cén

5

Yoar Budget Actuals Variation Percentage
Estimate Incroased () of
Decreased(--) variation

1979-80 1308 12'656 (—)063 (—)4°0
1980-81 17°97 16'92 (—)1'05 (—)56'8
1981-82 21'80 22'86 (+)106 ()48
1979-80 486 488 (--)0°02 ()04
1980-81 7N 8556 (+4)084 (++)109
1981-82 1395 704 (—)691 (—)49'5
1979-80 2360 27°97 (-+)4a7 (+)190
1980-81 3048 3727 (-}-)6°79 (+)223
1981-82 3764 4662 (+4)908 (+)241
1979-80 0565 042 (—)013 (—)236
1980-81 065 011 (—)0-44 (—)80°0
1981-82 .o 079 (-4)079 (+)790
1979-80 565 499 (—)0'56 (—)100
1980-81 553 536 (—)017 (—)31
1981.82 7:44 653 (—)091 (—)122
1979-80 361 4:36 (4)0°75 (+4)207
1980-81 4'34 397 (—)037 (—)85
198182 4°56 4'61 (-+)0°05 ()11

between the Budget Estimates and Actuals for

¢t under the following heads of

Variations Reasons for variation

Increase( )
Decrease(—)

(In crores of rupees)

(-+)2:23 Reasons for variation have
been indicated against

paragraph 1-2 (b).

(-)11-20 Reasons for variation have
been indicated against

paragraph 1-2 (b).

(-+)9:08 Reasons for variation have
been indicated against

paragraph 1:2 ().

(-)118 Information awaited  (Nove-
mbor 1982).

(—)6'91 Ditto

Scanned with CamScanner



1.4. Cost of collection = '
Expenditure incurred in collecting the receipts under the

principal heads of revenue during the three years from 1979 80 to
1981-82 is given in Appendlx 4

1.5. Taxation proposals _
Government proposed to ‘raise an addmona[ revenue of
Rs. 18-98 crores per annum durlng the year 1981-82. The measures
proposed, additional revenue antumpated actual amount realised
during the year and reasons for vanatlon ~as reported by the
department are given below : A e e :

Measures . Date of |mpief ' Re:venﬁe Revenue," Reasons for
: mentation  anticipated real:sed - variation
Sy \/ e - (In"crores of rupees) '
1. Revision of water rate /" 24th September 300 . 100 Reasons for -
R : 1981 . e -~ -variation are
y B AR IS S "R s o - awaited
2. Excise duty (Revision of .7th April 1981 .. 208> 132 : Ditto
rates of duty) ) " ‘ - s By
3. Mining Receipts (Revision 23rd July 1981 - 200 - ~ 10T Biffor
of rates of mining royalty) S AT nons e oA S ey k.ﬂ,»
4. Motor Vehicles Tax— Ca , V
(/) Revision of rates of 1stJuly 1981 .. _  0'50 0'50 ’
“tax on contract -
carriages , %, o =
(i) Revision of tax on 1stJanuary 1982 100 025 Same as
heavy goods vehicles ‘ : : against Serial
= . , 3 No. 1
5. Forest Receipts (Revision 4th May 1981 .. 300 300
of rates of royalty on forest
produce including Kendu |
leaves) i
6. Sales Tax (Rationalisation 1st -August 1981 2:25 205 :
of rates and system of »
assessments and |evy of - ;
sales tax) WO
7. Revision of rate of valua- = 175 2" ame as
tion for assessment of duty a Sgainst Serial f
on captive power genera- No. 1
tion v . N ‘
i
8. :.ne::t c;ftctax on consign- Not implemented 2'50 .. -Reasons for f

non-imp|e-
mentation are
awaited

Total e 18'98 1160 "

" o
Exact date of implementation is awaited (December 1982)

Scanned with CamScanner




7

1.6. Arrears in assessment of sales tax
The arrears in aésessment of sales tax at the end of 1981-82
and the preceding two years are given below:—

ﬂ Year Arrear cases  Current Total number Number Number Percentage
pending at cases  of cases for of cases of pending of pending
the begining assessment actually cases cases to
of the year - assessed . total number
= : of cases
1979-80 94086  1,33812 227,808 133219 94679 42
1980-81 94,679 1,561,691 246,370 1,45,444 100,926 41

1981-82 1,00,926 1,47,478 248,404 1,47,208 101,196 407

The year-wise breakup of the pending cases as on 31st March

1982, called for from the department in September 1982 is still
awaited (November 1982). The number of assessments completed
in the month of March 1982 was 30,957 which constituted 21
per cent of the total aumber of assessments made during the year.

1.7. Uncollected revenue
e The details of arrears “pending collection and percentage of
arrears to collection as on 31st March 1982 in respect of some of

the principal sources of revenue are g_i.ven below:

Heads of account Amount Arrears ~ Percentage
- collected pending of arrears to
in 1981-82 collection collection

( In lakhs of rupees )

1. Land Revenue 1,110:35 . 7,0069 631
| 2. Sales Tax 9,428'76 3,080°93 326
3. Taxes on vehicles 1,21013 7,62:28 630
4. Taxes on Goods and 1,29'26 2.67'56 2070

. f Passengers
| 5. Mines a Minerals 6,63:30 1,07°26 164
-B. Policejd .. 1,6812 1,79:38 1067

Scanned with CamScanner



8

1.8. An analysis of arrears of revenue_pending collection as on
31st March 1982 in respect of certain departments is given below:

(a) Land Revenue ‘ :

According to the information furmshed by the department
(December 1982) the arrears of land revenue (including water rate) as
on 31st March 1982 were Rs. 700'69 lakhs as against Rs. 7,78:01

~lakhs outstanding at the end of March 1981.  The year-wise break
up of these arrears is awaited from the department (December
1982), The item-wise break up of the above arrears is as follows:

~ (Rupees in lakhs)

Rent - CERaaSE 90920
Cess z Coiecevase aaa allib308s
Water rate - B i -
Nistar cess L T 440
Sairat CREEm R o | 1516
Miscellaneous revenue e . 15520
Total | .- <, .- R T 7,00-69

(b) Sales Tax _ ‘ ==

Sales Tax demands, raised but not collected at the end of
31st March- 1982 was Rs. 3,080:93 lakhs as against Rs. 3,403.41
lakhs outstanding at the end of March 1981 Yearwise break up
of the outstanding amount is awaited from the department
(December 1982). '

According to the information furnished by the department
(September 1982) the amount of arrears as on 31st March 1982
was in fhe following stages of action:

Stage of action . Amount of arrears
( In lakhs
of rupees)
(i) Amount covered by stay orders ~ :
(a) issued by Supreme Court/High Court . . 1,561:86
(b) issued by departmental authority .. 4,88'77
(77) Amounts covered by certificate proceedings 4,35-24

(iii) Amounts covered by notice of penalty and 17,3837
notices ta third parties

(iv) Amounts proposed to be written off -y 2,66:69
Total s 30,8093

o

€

Scanned with CamScanner




9

Out of the arrears mentioned above Rs. 1,646 lakhs are
outstanding against five assessees viz.,—

(Rupees in Iakhs)

> Hindusthan Aeronautics Limited . 980
Central Fertiliser Poal . 272
Metals and Minerals Trading Corporation .. 131
Oriséa Mining Corporation i 74
Steel Authority of India Limited - v 89

: During the year 1981- 82 Sales Tax demands were raised
for Rs. 930'78 lakhs, of . which Rs 60224 lakhs fell due for
collection. In addition, demands for 28557 lakhs which were
raisad during the previpus vyears also fell due for collection.
Out of the total demand of Rs. 88781 lakhs due for collection
“Huring the year Rs. 38686 lakhs only were realised. Thus,
Rs 500 95 lakhs were added to the arrears during the year

5‘ (c) PO/IC&

According to the information furnished by the department
(December - 1982) the arrears on account of receipts for police
supplied to other Governments/departments and parties as on
31st March 1982 amounted to Rs. 17938 lakhs as. against
Rs. 147-81 lakhs outstanding at the end of March 1981. OQut
of the above arrears amounts exceeding Rs. 5 lakhs are
outstanding against Government of India (Rs. 6145 lakhs),
(/7)) Government of Assam (Rs. 1692 lakhs), (/ii) Government of
Bihar (Rs. 1847 lakhs),  (jv) Post and Telegraphs, (Rs. 550
lakhs), (v) South-Eastern Railway (Rs. 1923 lakhs), (vi)

~ . Government of Andhra Pradesh (Rs. 2851 lakhs) and (vii)

fj Government of West Bengal (Rs. 5'59 lakhs).

| (d) The yearwise details of ayrears under Taxes on vehicles,

Taxes on Goods and Passengers, State Excise and Mines and

Minerals called for from the departments (May 1982) are
awaited (December 1982).

Scanned with CamScanner



ST P ]

e e . g NS o

e e T R

10

1.9. Write off and remission of claimss to revenue

Details of amounts written off and remissions allowed
during 1981-82 as furnished by certain departments are given

below:— . _ i ’

Deparfment Particulars Number Amounts
' ' of cases  (In lakhs of
rupees)
1. General Admini- Remission of house 315 =51:62

stration (Rent). rent by way of rent -
free accommoda-

tion. -
2. Commerce and Irrecoverable motor * ' 45:'70
Tran sp ort vehicles tax. :
(Transport).
3. Revenue an d - lrrecoverable luxury 1 021

Excise. tax. ki v

1.10. Outstanding Inspection Reports

Important irregularities and defects in the assessment, demand
and collection of State receipts noticed during local audit are
intimated through inspection reports to the departmental officers,
heads of departments and also to Government where necessary.

At the end of September 1982, 1,910 inspection reports
containing 8,835 paragraphs (money value of objections
Rs. 1,982'01 lakhs) were awaiting settlement. Some of the
outstandings dated back to 1965-66. 670 inspection  reports
containing 2,623 paragraphs (money value of 'objections
Rs.493'84 lakhs) were more than five years old. i

In respect of 107 reports, issued between 1976-77 and .

1981-82, even preliminary replies have not been sent to Audif
(November 1982),

¥ Information awaited.

Scanned with CamScanner



, 11

f The departments with heavy outstandings are the following:
| s _

) ~ Department - Number of Number of Money value

' reports ~ paragraphs of objections

A | R | o A »' e e L lakhs of
g GaslanE i rupees)
Einange o o e, A0y - 7 2662 g 172670
Rovenue and Exciss .. 847 2500 48447
Commerce and Transport 314 - - 2328 12241
Ferest“?&.f_“ ot T sgggeaiie 196 4568
I\/Ilnrng and Geology =78 . 319 _ '12-‘00'67

- The matter was- reported 1o Government in December 1982 ,
their reply is awaited (December 1982) : »

Scanned with CamScanner



12

CHAPTER 2 -
- SALES TAX

2.1. Results of test audit in general

During the period 1st April 1981 to 31st March 1982 test audit
of sales tax assessments/refunds files and other connected documents
of Commercial Tax Officers disclosed under-assessments of tax and
losses of revenue of Rs. 8606 lakhs in 900 cases. These are
broadly classified as follows: ey

Nature of irregularity ' - Number of - Amount

cases (Rupees

in lakhs)

1. Incorrect computation of taxable turnover 107 14-43
2. Application of incorrect rates e PoToy 22 219
3. lrregular exemptions = 60 1588
4. Non-levy of interest = 425 4-04
5. Others 3 286 4952
Total - 900 86:06

Some important cases are mentioned in paragraphs 2.2 to 2.21

2.2. Non-levy of Central sales tax on branch transfer

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, transfer of goods, not
by reason of sale, by a registered dealer to any other place of his
business outside the state is exempted from tax on production of
declaration in the prescribed form ‘F’ duly filled in and signed by
the principal officer of the other place of business alongwith the
evidence of despatch of such goods. Under the Central Sales Tax
(Registration and Turnover) Rules, 1957, a single declaration may

cover transfer of goods effected during a period of one calendar
month. '

!t was noticed in audit (September 1981) that in Mayur-
bhanj Circle, declarations pertaining to the year 1974-75 for
the transfer of goods of Rs. 2042 lakhs covering transactions of

Scanned with CamScanner



13

Tl(;;err;:?l‘:r on:ccn;ontg‘ (ranging from two to eight months) were
respect of pted during fresh assessment after appeal in
respect o a dealer and exemption was allowed. The tax involved
in these transactions amounted to Rs. 2:04 lakhs.

.q.> When this was pointed out in audit (September 1981)

| the assessing officer stated (November 1982) that the case had
since been sent for suo motu revision. Further report is awaited
(January 1983). | |

The matter was reportéd to Government (Janué}y‘1982);
reply is awaited (January 1983). :

2.3. Irregular exemption

According to an exemption notification, dated 1st Septe-
mber 1976, issued under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, sales of
dal and besan are exempted from tax with ffect from 1Tst
September 1976 provided these are obtained from pulses that
have suffered tax under the Act. Otherwise, tax at the rate of
A per cent is leviable. Under another notification, dated  9th
September 1977, purchase of raw materials, i. e., goods yvhich
directly go into the composition of finished products made by a
registered dealer Who is a manufacturer inside ;the State and wherg
such manufacturing units - started production before 1st_Apr:I
1977 is exempted from tax for a p_eriod of 5years on furnishing

nec essary declarations in Form I

In the coursé of audit of two circles (Cuttack | East and
Puri 11) it was noticed (June 1980 to December.1981) that four
dealers were given exemptions from sales tax D respect of sales
of dal and besan worth 8s. 26.26 lakhs dunflg 1978-79 and
1979-80 on the ground that these items were optamed_ from pulses
that had paid tax. However it was noticed in audit that these

dealers had obtained exemption from payment of tax on the
- ; purchase of pulses un ification dated 9th September

\J ' _ They were, thus,
‘ d had not paid t&X on these purchases
| il et tax exemption 0N the sale of dal and besan.

eligible to 9 ]
not o concassion involved In these cases amounted

The inadmissible tax
to Rs. 1-05 lakhs.

Scanned with CamScanner



yrmr———

14

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1980 to December
1981) both the assessing officers reopened/agreed to reopen
the cases (June 1980 to January 1982). A demand of Rs. 0.12
lakh was later on (November 1981) raised in one casé by the
assessing officer of Cuttack | East. Further reports in respect of &+ s
other cases are awaited (November 1982). "?A

The cases were reported to Go\/émment (August 1980 to
Julyr1982); their 'replie‘s are awaited (Jan’ua’r_y' 1983).

24. Irregular avaalment of tax concess:on in inter-state
sales. ' T

Under Central Sales Ta)‘(‘Act, 1956,"a_registere_d dealer is
permitted to transfer his goods to any other place of "his business
outside the State or to his agent or principal in another State -
without payment of ‘sales tax subject to the production of prescribed )
deulal_ratlons in Form “F". As per instructions cof the Commlss:oner \
of Commercial Taxes, Orissa (July 1963 and May 1976) each |
case of such branch transfers should be scrutinised and. disposed
of with due "care and circumspection by ‘the assessing officer.
Cases requiring enquiry should be referred to the vigilance depart-
ment/investigation wing at Calcutta promptly on receipt of the
return without waiting for completion of assessment.

In the course of audit of Balasore-1 Circle it was noticed
(January 198C) that a dealer was allowed (August 1978) deduction
of Rs. 2099 lakhs on his turnover for 1975-76 on account of
transfer of goods to his branch office outsids the State on the
basis of declarations in Form ‘F'.  The case was referred for inquiry
by the investigation wing of the department only in October 1978, :
i.e., after completion of the assessment (August 1978). The report :
of the Investigation Wing was received by the department on &
31st March 1979 and according to their report, goods worth ¥ -
Rs. 8.26 lakhs out of the aforesaid goods had been sold in the
course of inter-State trade and were, therefore, liable to tax. The
tax involved on such sales was Rs. 82,566 calcu[ated at the general

i rate of ten per cent.

N/
A 3

ST IR TR

o

Scanned with CamScanner



~ goods at fwice the rate app
__goods inside the State
. per cent or the rate @

15

W.hen this was pointed out in audit (January 1980) the
Asses§lng Offi_cer stated (February 1980) that the repcit of the
Investigation Wing had been received by him on 31st March
1979 and the assessment had become time barred on the next
day and hence no action could therefore be taken. The delayed
action to refer the case for inquiry thus resulted in loss of revenue

of Rs. 82,566.
The case was reported ‘to Government (March 1980); reply is

awaited (January 1983).

2.5. Irregular application of concessional rate of central

: Sales Tax. 2o R e
‘Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, tax payble by any
dealer on inter-State sales is at the concessional rate of 4 per cent

if the.sa\_es,a're' 'supported- by valid declarations in Form ‘C” with
full particulars obtained from the purchasing registered  dealers.
1st July 1975" is for declared

Otherwise the ftaX payable after
licable to sale or purchzse of such
at the rate of 10

~and for other goods N
ase of such goods

pplicable to sale of purch

* inside the State, whichever is higher.

_ (i) In the course of audit of one Circle (Bhubaneswar) - it was
noticed ~(May 1981) that infer-state sales of rice, wheat and
gunny pags worth Rs. 18.52 lakhs by a registered dealer which

were not supported by prescribed declarations in Form ‘C” were
taxed at the concessional rate Of A4 per cent during 1977-78

instead of 8 per cent (twice the State rate) for rice and wheat

beingd declared goods and 10 per cent for  gunny bags, Not being
declared goodS. ion of concessional rate

The irregular applicati
resulted N under-assessment of tax of Rs. 074 lakhs, calculated
at the minimum differential rate of 4 per cent,

On this being pointed outin audit (May 1981) the assessinlg
officer agreed (May 1981) to rectify the ‘mistake. Further report IS

awaited (January 1983).

The matter Was reporte
awaited (January 1983).

d to Government in July 1981; reply is

Scanned with CamScanner



16

2.6. Irregular exemption of Central Sales Tax

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, the rate of tax in
respect of inter-State sale of any goods would be nil if those goods
are exempted from tax generally under the sales tax law of the
State concerned. A sale of goods would not be deemed to be
exempted from tax generally under the sales tex law of the State
concerned, if, under the state law the sale of such goods is
exempted only under specified conditions. ’ -

In the course of audit of two circles (Bolangir-1l and
Kalahandi) it was noticed (January 1979, September and November
1980) that in the case of three dealers, inter-State sales of bran
worth Rs. 934 lakhs during May 1976 to March, 1979 were
exempted from tax on the ground that sales of bran were tax-free
during this period under the Orissa Sales Tax Act. As per
notification dated 23rd April, 1976 issued under the Act. ’bran’
was exempt from tax only if sold for use as Cattle feed. Thus ‘bran’
was exempted only under specified conditions and there was no
general exemption from tax. The exemption granted to -the three
dealers under the Central Sales Tax -Act was, therefore, irregular.
This resulted in an under-assessment of tax of Rs. 0-63 lakh.

On thijs being pointed out in audit (January 1979 September
and November 1980) the cases were reopened/sent for suo motu
revision. Demands for Rs. 027 lakh- were raised in the,K case of
two dealers (January and October 1981). Further reports are

awaited (January 1983).

The cases ware reported to Government (March 1979,
December 1980 and March 1981); their reply is awaited (January

1983).

2.7. Inadmissible benefit of concessional rate of Central
Sales Tax.

Under the Central Salas Tax Act, 1956, a concessional rate of
tax (of 4 per cent) is allowed on inter-State sales to registered
dealers, subject to the production of declarations from  the
purchasing dealers in the prescribed form ‘C”. In the case of sales
to Government departments, the concession Is = subject 1o the

Scanned with CamScanner

o



17

production of form ‘D", The form 'C’ provides a money column

for noting the amount of transaction for which the concessional

rate is sought by the dealer. The rules made under the Act also
) provide that a single declaration in form 'C’ should not cover more
| AR than one transaction in case the total of such transactions exceeds
'> Rs. 5,000 and separate declarations are required to be furnished in
respect of goods so delivered in each financial year.

In the course .of audit of 5 circles (Keonjhar, Bolangir-1l,
Cuttack 11, Koraput 1l and Bhubaneswar) it was noticed (May 1981
| to March 1982) that in 9 cases, sales of Rs. 80745 lakhs during
| 1976-77 to 1979-80 were not supported by valid declarations. The
benefit of concessional rate of tax. was not admissible in these
cases for one reason or the other as indicated below :
(@) No declaration forms were obtained in support of
sales and kept on record.
(b) True copies of form ‘C" an
instead of originals.
(c) Declarations covered - more

of sale exceeding Rs. 5,000.
(d) Sales were effected prior to the date of registration

of the puichasing dealers.

(e) Dates of registration of the purchasing dealers were
not mentioned in declarations.

(f)' Declarations related 1o delivery of goods made in

different financial years. _
(9) Declarations related to @ State other than the State In

which goods were delivered.
(h) Duplicate copies of declarations were accepted though

defective. ; .
(/) Amounts of inter-State sales for which concessional

rates were allowed were not fully covered by the
p amount stated in the respective declarations.
#( (J) Amounts of sales stated in the declarations were more
than those taken in assessment, and
(k) Incomplete declarations without containing all requisite

particulars.

d form ‘D’ were accepted

3
v

than one transaction

o

Scanned with CamScanner



vy s e e e g
Y - g L

g =
B L R

/

18

Acceptance of - defective declarations and allowance of the

concessiongl rate without wvalid declarations involved 3 tax
concession of Rs. 473 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit. the assessing officers
concerned sent the cases for suo motu revision/reopened the cases/
agreed to examine and rectify the defects (May 1981 to March

1982). Further reports are awaited (January 1983).

The matter was reported to Government betwean July 1981

to June 1982; reply is awaited (January 1983).

2.8. Non-levy of tax at first point of sale _ -
Under the Orissa Sales Tax Rules, 1947, sale of hydrogenated

- Oils was taxable at the first point of sale with effect from 1st April

1979. : :
' It W'a_s' ndticed in - audit (January 1982) of Cuttack‘l‘ (East)
Circle that-sale of Vanaspati ghee  (”Vansada”) worth Rs. 19-33
lakhs by a manufacturer dealer was. hot taxed. at the first point of

sale during 1979-80. ‘This _resulted in an underassessment of tax
of Rs. 1:35 lakhs. = EE R =

" When this was bo»-inted out (January '1982) in audit, the
assessing officer issued (January 1982) notice to. the dealer
Further progress is awsited (January 1983).

The matter was ‘reportéd‘ to Government in July 1982; reply
is awaited (January 1983).

2.9. Under assessment due to breach of declaration

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, purchase of raw
materials by a new manufacturer -js exempted from tax on fulfil-
ment of certain prescribed conditions. One of these conditions
is that the finished product should be sold by him inside Orissa or
in the course of inter-State trade or export and he should
furnish a declaration accordingly in the prescribed form.

Where a registered dealer purchases raw materials free of tax for
use by him in the manufacture on furnishing a declaration in the
prescribed form but utilises the same for any other purpose, he is
liable to pay tax on such purchases, ’

la~

Scanned with CamScanner



19

(a) In the course of audit of Sambalpur Il circle, it was
noticed (May 1981) that a registered dealer purchased raw
gums worth Rs. 13'03 lakhs during 1978-79 and 1979-80 out of

"~ which purchases worth Rs. 8:98 lakhs were exempted from tax on

r’ the strength of his declarations in the prescribed form that these

were used as raw materials in manufacture. It was seen that the

' manufacured gum was not sold in Orissa and total value of sales

outside the State was Rs. 18'49 lakhs out of which sales worth

Rs. 13'26 lakhs were made through Commissjon agents, and the rest

in inter-State trade. Since ihe dealer sold the finished products

outside the State through commission agents, he was not eligible

to get exemption on the raw materials required for the manufacture

of finished gum worth Rs. 13:26 lakhs. = The inadmissible tax
concession involved in this case amounted to Rs. 62,850.

On this being pointed out by Audit (May 1981), the assessing
officer reopened the case (May 1981). Further report is awaited

- (January 1983).

ﬁ: The matter was reported to Government (July 1981); reply is
awaited (January 1983)

(b) Similarly, it was noticed by Audit ( June 1980 ) that a
registered dealer of Balasore Il circle purchased wheat during 1978-79
free of tax on production of prescribed declaration but resold the
finished products worth Rs. 961 lakhs on commission sales cutside
the State. This involved under-assessment of tax of Rs. 34,600
(4 per cent on the value of raw n:aterials : Rs. 8:65 lakhs). |

On this being pointed out by Audit (June 1980), the case was
reopened and a demand of Rs. 38,957 (inclusive of penalty ) was
raised by the assessing officer (June 1980) and was realised.

“ 510, Allowance of inadmissible deductions to registered
¢ dealers

uUnder the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, a registered dealer is

entitled to deduct from his gross turnover, sales to other registered

dealers on obtaining declarations from them in the prescribed form to

the effect that the goods so purchased are specified in purchasing

Scanned with CamScanner



1. Y

20

dealer’s registration certificates and are intended for resale Within
Orissa. Under Orissa Sales Tax Rules, 1947 no single declaration
shall cover more than one transaction of sale in excess of Rupees ten
thousand during a quarter and the declaration marked ‘original “shqujd
be obtained from the purchasing dealer for furnishing to the
assessing authority before the completion of assessment.

In the course of audit of five circles (Dhenkanal, Rourkelg,
Ganjam-l, Mayurbhanj and Ganjam-ll), it was noticed (betweep
March 1981 to December 1981) that deductions -totalling Rs. 10-28
lakhs were irregularly allowed to five dealers during 1977-78,
1978-79 and 1979-80 towards their sales to registered dealers,
Such sales were not supported by the prescribed declarations
(Rs. 3:87 lakhs) or were supported by-inadequate declarations, such
as, declarations in which the goods sold were not specified in the
purchasing dealers registration certificate (Rs, 257 lakhs), photostat
copies of declarations in lieu of orginaj declarations (Rs, 0-85 lakh).
indemnity bonds in lieu of declarations (Rs. 2'44 lakhs) and declara-
tions covering more than one transaction of sales “in excess of
rupees ten thousand duting a quarter (Rs. 055 lakh). lrregular
allowance of deductions in these cases involved a tax effect of

Rs. 0-64 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, (March to December 1981)
a demand of Rs. 018 lakh was raised (January 1982) in one case
(Dhenkanal Ciicle), in four other cases, the assessing officers
agreed to reopen or to send the cases for revision of the assess-
ments (March to December 1981). Further reports are awaited
(January 1983). : :

The matter was reported to. Government (between May 1981
and March 1982); reply is awaited (January 1983).

2.11. Incorrect computation of taxable turnover

As per a notification dated 23rd April 1976 issued under the
Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1847, the rate of tax on sales of mineral was
10 per cent with effect from 1st May 197s.

In the course of audit of Keonjhar circlg, it was noticed (March
1982) that the taxable turnover of a dealer in minerals for the years
1978-79 and 1979-80 were determined on the basis of revised

Scanned with CamScanner




21.

returns. The returns were supported by reconciliation statements

explaining the differences between the original returns and the

revised returns. A review of the reconcilation sratements by Audit
; showed that

?& (a) two ‘transactions oOf ‘sale (1978-79) amounting o
? Rs. 1°03 lakhs initially excluded from the taxable turnover, weré
included later but were again excluded therefrom by mistake;

- (b) three transaction of sales worth Rs. 0'64 lakh (1978-79
and 1979-80) in respect of which fresh bills were issued in lieu of
cancelled bills, were not included in taxable turnover, and

(c) a transaction (March 1980) of sales worth Rs. 0-21 lakhs
was excluded from the taxable turnover of 1979-80 on the ground
that railway wagon containing minerals had not been received by the
purchasing dealer, even though the bill had not been cancelled.

The exclusion of these transactions amounting to Rs. 1-88 lakhs
from the turnovers. of 1978-79 and 1979-80 resulted in under

" _rassessment of sales tax of Rs. 18,815.

ﬁ On this being' pointed out by Audit (March 1982) the
assessing officer reopened the case (March 1982). Further reports

are awaited (January 1983).

The matter was reported to Government (June 1982); reply
is awaited (January 1983).

2.12. Inter-State sales wrongly exempted as commission

sales |
Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, transfer of goods,
not by reason of sale, by a registered dealer to any other place
of his business outside the State or to his agents in other States, is
=  exempted from tax on production of declaration in the prescribed
s form ‘F duly silled in and signed by the principal officer of the
V place of business or his agent, as the case may be. In the case of
inter-State sales of goods other than declared goods, the dealer is
liable to pay tax at the usual rate of ten per cent If such sales are
not supported by valid declarations in Form ‘C” obtained from the

Scanned with CamScanner



22

purchasing registered dealers. ‘Sale” means a transfer of property
in goods by one person to another for a price paid or promised
to be paid.

In the course of audit of one circle (Sambalpur 1), it was
noticed (June, 1982) that despatch by a dealer of timber and sized
wocd, valued at Rs. 2:38 lakhs during 1979-80 was exempted from
tax on production of declaration-in Form ‘F" in support thereof,
duly filled in and signed by the commission. agent outside the
State. A scrutiny of sale patties, submitted in- respect of such
commission sales, however, revealed that the commission agent had
made initial payment of Rs. 1'62 lakhs in the shape of bank hundies
against the value of goods worth Rs. 1-:82 -lakhs while releasing
Railway receipts for taking delivery of goods. When - payment  had
ta be made for taking delivery of goods, the transaction was
essentially a ‘Sale’ and -not: transfer, where no such payment ‘was
needed. Erroneous treatment of these inter-State sales as com-
mission sales resulted in -under-assessment of tax to the extent of

of any declaration in Form ‘C-,

Rs. 018 lakh computed at the rate of 10 per cent in the absence-

On this being pointed out by Audit (June 1981) the asse’ésing
officer reopened the case (July 1981). The matter was reported
to Government in October 1981. While accepting the factual
position, Governmert intimated (October 1982) that extra demand
for the above amount and also for other cages of such payment in
bank hundies had been raised after completion of reassessment
(July, 1982) and the same was in the process of collectjon. Report
of actual realisation is awaited (January 1983).

2.13. Application of incorrect rate of Orissa Sales Tax

As per a notitication, dated the 23rd April 1976 issyed by Govern-
ment under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, the tate of sales tax
payable by a dealer who sells machineries and component parts
and accessofries thereof shall be 10 per cen; from 1st May 1976.
No specific rate of tax for sale of pumpsets has been prescribed in
the said notification. As pumpsets fall within the meaning of

machineries and component parts” and 10 per cent rate of tax is

applicable to those goods.

L ——r

Scanned with CamScanner



23

| It was noticed in audit (November 1981) that turnover of

F Rs. 1.91 lakhs of one dealer (in Bolangir Circle) in pumpsets for

[“ 1979-80 (September 1979 to March 1980) was taxed at a lower

| rate of 4 per cent. This resulted in a short levy of tax of
' Rs. 11,458. ;

On this being - pointed out in audit (November 1981), the
assessing officer agreed (November 1981) to reopen the case.
Further report is awaited (January 1983).

The matter was reported to Government (March 1982); their
reply is awaited (January 1983).

2.14. Short levy of tax on sale of rice ,

| Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, all purchases of paddy
: inside the State were taxable at 4 per cent during the year
F 1977-78. Paddy purchased inside the State for conversion into rice/
\ ~ broken rice was, however, tax free. Sale of rice/broken rice inside
;f ' the State was taxable at 4 per cent during the year 1977-78
. except sale of rice/broken rice converted from paddy purchased for
other purposes (other than for conversion) on which purchase tax
at the above rate had been levied. From 1st April 1978 all sale
of rice/broken rice inside the State were taxable at the said rate
provided that the sales tax payable on such rice would be reduced
by the amount of purchase tax paid, if any, on paddy from which

such rice was converted.

In the course of audit of a circle (Sambalpur 1), it was noticed
(June and July 1981) that in the case of iwo dealers a total
reduction of Rs. 1-15 lakhs from sales tax, leviable on sale of rice
inside the State, was allowed during 1978-79 on account of pur-
chase tax already paid on its paddy equivalent. The total sales of
rice on which such reduction was allowed, however, included the
o closing stock of rice as well as rice converted from the closing stock
’ of paddy as on the last day of the previous year 1977-78 on which

no purchase tax had been paid. The quantity of such rice sold
inside the State during the year 1978-79 was found to be 2,786
quintals (2,323 quintals in one casé and 463 quintals in the other).

Scanned with CamScanner



24

The allowance of reduction in respect of such rice sold inside the
State resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 0.14 lakh, calculated on
the basis of the Value; of its paddy equijvalent at prevailing rate.

On this being pointed out in audit (June and July 1981) the
assessing officer agreed to reopen the cases. (July 1981) and
intimated later (September 1982) that the short levy had -been
demanded and realised. = . | -

The cases were reported to Government in October 1981; reply

is awaited (January 1983).

2.15. Short demand of tax due to arithmetical error

Under the Orissa Sales TaxAc*:t,; 1947, “tax payable” means tax
assessed less the sum,.if any, already paid by the dealer in respect
of a particular period. s : | SR '

In the course of audit of an assessment case of a dealer in one
Commercial Tax  office (Cuttack | East Circle), it was noticed
(January 1982) that in .computing the tax payable for 1979-8_0 a
sum of Rs. 1,564,241 was deducted as - tax already paid as against
the actual payment of Rs. 1,40,779. As a result the tax payable
was short computed by Rs. 13,462. ' ;

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1982), the case
(January 1982) by the assessing officer. information

was reopened : _ ; !
regarding demand of tax is awaited (January 1983).

The case was reported to Government (July 1982); their reply
is awaited (January 1983).

2.16. Incorrect determination of purchase turnover

In Orissa Sal seeds are taxable at purchase point. In the
course of audit of one circle (Kalahandi), it was noticed (December
1981) that a dealer had purchased 250613 MT. of Sal seeds
during 1977-78 from two units of Tribal Development CO-ODﬂrat";_e
Corporation (2,104:68 MT. from Kesinga ~Unit and 401:45 Mh '
from Narla Road Unit) at a total value of Rs. 17'67 lakhs (at t f:‘
rate of Rs. 705 per MT). In his sales tax return, the dealer, thg
ever, indicated a purchase turnover of Rs. 1551 lakhs only, bein

»

Scanned with CamScanner



25

the value of 2,199:87 MT. of Sal seeds. The assessing authority
accepted the figures of turnover as returned by the aSsessee.
Further, the assessing authority, while computing purchase tax
payable on the purchase value of Rs. 1551 lakhs as returned by

7 the dealer, taok this figure as sale value and deducted 5 per cent |

r towards profit margin to arrive at a purchase value of Rs. 1473
lakhs. These two mistakes led to a short demand of tax of
Rs. 11,738 (calculated at 4 per cent).

On this being pointed out in' audit (December 1981) the
assessing officer initiated action (January 1982) for suo motu
revision. Further reports are awaited (January 1983).

" The matter was reported to Government in March 1982; reply
is awaited (January 1983). . : . ,

2.17. Escapement of turnover due to non-accountal of sale
prices receivable : _ ‘

#Turnover” of sales is defined under the Orissa Sales Tax Act,
te of the amount of sale prices and tax, if any,

. /1947, as the aggrega |
received and. receivable by a dealer'in respect of sale or supply of
'goods other than goods liable for purchase tax.

In the course of audit, it was’ noticed (April 1981) that a
dealer (Koraput Il Circle) in ferromanganese was taxed on a turn-
over of Rs. 1,19:68 lakhs during 1978-79. This turnover included
4 sum of Rs. 2388 lakhs representing the value of 90 per cent
payment received in respect of soms sales. The balance of 10
per cent payment aggregating to Rs. 265 lakhs which was
receivable was not included in the turnover of sales. This exclusion
of Rs. 2:65 lakhs from the turnover resulted in an under-assessment
of sales tax of Rs. 10,615 (at the concessional rate of 4 per cent).

On this being, pointed out in audit (April 1981), the assessing
officer stated (May 1981) that the balance payment of 10 per cent

’ was subject to final analysis and thus might not be received at all
and hence the question of escapement of turnover might not
arise. This contention is, however, not correct as sale value Is to

include deferred payment also.
/

'\
\

.

Scanned with CamScanner



26

Similarly, in another case (Keonjhar Circle) of inter-State sajq of
iron and manganese ore by a dealer, tax was assessed durin
1979-80 on the basis of a turnover which included Rs. 2549 lakhs
being 90 per cent value of bills, the balance 10 per cent amounting
to Rs. 2'83 lakhs escaped from taxable turnover. The under. gl 1
assessment of tax owing to the exclusion of the 10 per Cent‘} e
deferred payment amounted to Rs. 11,327 (at the concessional f
rate of 4 per cent). :

When this was pointed out in audit (March 1982) the assessing
officer reopened the case (March 1982). Actual realisation of tax is
awaited (January 1983).

These cases were reported to Government (September 1981 and
June 1982); reply is awaited (January 1983).

2.18. Non-levy of tax on balance of stock

Under a notification dated 7th February 1976 (which had retros-
-pective effect from “1st October 1970), where changes- are made
on the levy of tax on goods from sales point to - purchase point. > .o
and vice-versa, deductions ~ shall be allowed from the gross turnover “
of the dealer subject to the production of a declaration by the
said dealer that tax has been paid on the stock on hand on the
date of change over. Government declared (1st October 1974 and |
20th March 1975) certain goods which were till then subject to |
sales tax as liable to purchase tax. .

g wmem o pein gl PN LD

In the course of audit of assessment of a dealer for the year
1974-75 completed in March 1978 it was noticed (January 1979)
that a dealer of Ganjam | Circle had a balance of stock valuing
Rs. 4'81 lakhs (Rs. 4:49 lakhs as on 20th March 1975 in respect
of the goods brought to purchase tax with effect from 20th March :
1975 and Rs. 0-32 lakh as on 1st October 1974 of goods brought . =
to purchase tax with effect from 1st October 1974). They were "hw?
liable to purchase tax but were not assessed to purchase tax
although there was no evidence that sales tax thereon had been
paid. This resulted in escapement of tax of Rs. 014 lakh for the
assessment year 1974-75.

Scanned with CamScanner



27

When this was pointed out in audit (January 1979) the case
was se.nt for suo motu revision and a demand of Rs. 014 lakh
was raised (January 1982). Further reports are awaited (January

- 1983).

r/\ The: matter was reported to Government (June 1979); their
, reply is awaited (January 1983).

2.19. Non-levy of interest on belated payment of tax

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, as amended from 1st June

1976 if a dealer defaults in payment of any amount of tax by the

due date specified in the notice issued to him, he would be liable

to pay interest on the amount due at 6 per cent per annum for

the first three months and 12 per cent per annum thereafter, pro-

vided that no interest would be charged in respect of any amount

lying unpaid at any time prior to 71st January 1971 under the

| Orissa Sales Tax Act and 1st July 1971 under the Central Sales Tax
| Act. :

’ it of 15 sales tax circles, it was noticed

.. _In the course of aud ;
March 1982) that in 353 cases State

mbetween April 1981 and
16-58 lakhs outstanding - on 1st January

: “Tsales tax demands of Rs:.
v 1971 and thereafter were subsequently settled without levying or
collecting interest due thereon. Interest forgone from 1st January

1971 till the dates of settlement amounted to Rs. 3-54 lakhs.

f interest an the outstanding Central sales tax
1st July 1971) were noticed in 72 cases

ble on the outstanding (Rs. 691 lakhs) for
71 to the dates of settlement amounted

| Similar non-levy o
(which is leviable from
and the interest levia
the period from 1st July 19
to Rs. 0070 lakh.

When this was pointed
March 1982) the assessing o

March 1982) to raise neces
are awaited (January 1983).

The matter was reported to Commissioner
Orissa and to Government (between July 1981 and Jun

their replies are awaited (January 1983).

out in audit (between April 1981 and
fficers agreed (between May 1981 and
sary demands. Further developments

of Commercial Taxes,
e 1982):

. Y
B4

Scanned with CamScanner



28

2.20. Non-levy of penalty

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 a registered dealer may
purchase goods at the concessional rate of 4 per cent (as against
the general rate of 10 per cent) by furnishing declaration in Form ‘C’
provided that such goods have been specified in his certificate of“ai
registration as being intended for resale/use in the manufacture/
processing of goods for sale/use in mining/use in the genetation or
distribution of power/use in packing. of goods for sale/resale by him.
But if a registered dealer, falsely represents when purchasmg the
goods that such goods are covered by his certificate of registration,
he shall- be liable for prosecution. The taxing authority may,
however, impose a penalty not exceedmg one and a half times the

tax which would have been levied in - respect of the sale made to
him,_in lieu of prosecution.

In the course of audit of Sambalpur-lll ‘and Bolangir-1 circles
it was noticed (May and November, 1981) that 10 registered
dealers purchased (during the period 1975-76 to 1980-81) goods:
valued at Rs. 6:08 lakhs paying tax at the concessional rate even"
though such goods purchased were not covered by their cerfificates
of registration. The taxing authorities did not take any action to
prosecute the dealers nor did they impose any penalty for false
representation. The maximum penolty leviable in these cases was
Rs. 0-91 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (May and No'v’ember 1981)
the assessing officer of Samb‘alpur-lll circle agreed to examine the
matter (May 1981) -and the assessing officer of Balangir-1 circle

reopened the cases  (November 1981). Further report is awaited
(January 1983).

The matters were reported to Government (July 1981 and _i\
March 1982); reply is awaited (January 1983). \1

2.21. Non-levy of penalty for excess collection of tax

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, where any person beind
a registered dealer realises any amount by way of tax in excess of

Scanned with CamScanner



29
the amount payable by him as tax under the Act, the Commissioner

may di.rect thgt such person shall pay by way of penalty, a sum not
exceeding twice the amount so realised by such person.

l‘?;‘ As per a notification, dated the 16th June 1971 issued under the
- Act, “batteries” (dry cell) were included under quxury goods’ and a
tax rate of 12 per cent was applicable to these goods with effect
from 1st July 1971. This notification was quashed on 8th
July 1975 by the Orissa High Court on the ground that dry
-~ batteries fell within the meaning of =All other atticles” and accot-
dingly attractedronly the general rate of tax of 5 per cent applicable.

It was noticed in “audit (July 1979) that tax at the rate of

12 percent was collected by a dealer of Ganjam I circle during
 1974-75 and 1975-76 on his sales of dry cell batteries worth
Rs. 4-17 lakhs and the same was paid as admitted tax. The
assessments for.-the years 1974-75 and- 1975-76 were made by the

. taxing authority (December 1977) and the dealer was taxed at
=~ lower rate of 5 per cent énd was also allowed (March 1978) a
. refund of Rs. 28,673 (Rs. 16,388 for 1974-75 and Rs. 12,285 for
1975-76). As the dealer had realised tax in excess of the amount

payable by him as tax, the Commissioner had the power to direct
s way of penalty, asum not exceeding Rs. 57,346 in

f e him to pay by
f this case. - _
) out by audit (July 1978), the assessing
‘ officer stated (October 1978) that it was necessary to establish

mens rea in order to impose a penalty and no such mens rea could
be established in this case. According to the Supreme Court®,

however, the notion that a penalty of a punishment cannot be cast
in the form of an absolute or no fault liability but must be preceded

by mens fea is not correct.

When this yvﬂa's ;pdinfed

d to Government (January 1979); their

e
Court.

; The matter was reporte
/ reply is awaited (January 1983)

PR N S——
‘__—-—-’_——-—-—-"M =
* Gales TaX Officer, Gujurat Vrs. Ajit Mills Limited, 1977, 40 STC 497, Supreme

Scanned with CamScanner



30 /

CHAPTER 3 /
TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGERS

3.1. Results of test audit in general

A test audit of accounts of receipts and refunds- in the office
of the State Transport Authority and other Regional Transport
Offices during the period 1st April 1981 to 31st March 1982
disclosed under-assessment/losses of revenue to the extent of
Rs. 29'51 lakhs in 2,774 cases.

The cases are broadly categorised as below:—

Category - Number of .,  Amount
' ‘ cases ~ (Rupees in
: lakhs)
1. Non-levy of motor vehicles tax e i 1,600 4-36
2. Non-levy of passenger tax w33 1814
3. Short levy of motor vehicle tax/fees 434 -~ J22:68
4. Under-assessment of passenger tax/ 119 038
composition fees ] T i
5. Loss of revenue due to other 290 395
reasons , A
Total 3 2,774 29°51

Some of the important cases are mentioned in paragraph 3.2.
to 3.21.

3.2. Non-levy of tax from the date of p'urc_hase/acquisition

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, tax at
the prescribed rates is leviable on all motor vehicles used or kept
for use in the State. -

~ In the course of audit of one region (B_hubaneswar) it was
noticed (August 1981) that tax at the prescribed rates was not
realised in respect of four newly registered vehicles (purchased in
April 1980), for the period from April, 1980 to quarter ending
September 1981. This resulted in non-levy and non-collection of
tax to the extent of Rs. 0:27 lakh.

e

" Nk
i R I——

Scanned with CamScanner



31

| - When this was pointed out in audit (August 1981) the Taxing
| Officer agreed (August 1981) to issue demand notice for realisation
| of the tax. Further report is awaited (January 1983).

I

! _41 T_he matter was reported to Government in November, 1981;
W reply is awaited (January 1983).

3.3. Non-realisation of tax for the period for which off-road
declarations were not accepted

No tax is payable on any motor vehicle not intended to be

used for any period if a declaration to that effect is given by the

owner prior to the commencement of such temporary discontinuance

to the registering authority in the prescribed form surrendering

therewith, the vehicle’s registration certificate, fitness certificate,

permit and current tax token and the same is accepted by registering

L authority, No such declaration can be accepted unless the above

. mentioned documents aré surrendered therewith. In the absence

| of any accepted off-road declaration, the motor vehicle shall be

i seemed to have been used or kept for use within the State and

~ hence liable to pay taX.

' ‘ In the course of audit of one region (Phulbani), it was noticed
’ (July 1981) that though such off-road declarations’in respect of six
riods between April 1980 and September 1981
-surrender of relevant document,

to Rs. 0023 lakh was neither

vehicles for the pe
were not accepted due to non
tax for that period amounting
demanded nor paid.

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1981) the taxing
authority agreed ~ (July 1981) to issue demand notices for
reglisation of the arrear tax. The information about actual issue
of demand notice and realisation of the dues is awaited

(January - 1983). .
The matter was reported to Government in October 1981;

V reply is awaited (January 1983).
34. Non-recovery of tax for intervening periods

Owners of motor vehicles may make payment of road tax
e according to their convenience. ‘The

in any region in the Stat .
tax in respect of vehicles,

taxing authorities who- receive

Scanned with CamScanner



total distance permitted to be covered by

distance of beth the permi

-permanent permits,

&
32

registered .in other regions of the State, are required to forwarg
particulars of tax payments in respect of these vehicles to the
original registeting authorities or the taxing authorities of the
regions in which the tax was last paid to enable them to q
note the same in their taxation records. : &

In the course of audit of the records. of three regions
(Sundergarh, Sambalpur and Balasore) it was noticed (December
1981 and February 1982) that in forty-six cases the tax for
intermediary periods (July 1970 to December 1981) had
remained unrealised even though the tax in respect of earlier
and later periods was collected. The  taxation records showed
that the intervening periods were neither covered by exemptions
on_ grounds of temporary discontinuance of the use of vehicles

~nor by. intimations of payments of tax in any other region.

This resulted in non-levy of tax to the extent of Rs. 0'89 Iakh.

When this was “pointed out in audit- (December -1981 and
February 1982) the - taxing officers agreed ‘(December 1981 and
February 1982) to realise the tax. Further developments are ki
awaited (January 1983). '

The matter was reported to Government (Fébruary', March
and June.1982); their reply is awaited (January 1983).

3.5. Under-assessment of tax in resbect’ of stage carriages

The tax payable in respect of g stage carriage is to be
determined on ‘the basis of permitted seating ‘capacity and the
the vehicle in a day.
According to a clarification issued by the State . Transport
Authority in October 1974, if a Stage carriage having a‘perma-

nent permit is granted also a temporary permit, the combined

: ts should be taken for computa-
tion of tax.

Ny

ln-the course of audit of Balas

ore region, it was noticed
(February 1982) that in

In reéspect of 22 stage carriages having
, which were also granted temporary permits;
tax was not realised on the combined distance of permanent

Scanned with CamScanner



33

and tempprary permits. This resulted in under-assessment and
short regllsatlon of tax amounting to Rs. 64,743 for the period
from April 1980 to March 1981.

1 On this being pointed out in audit. the taxing authorities
P agreed (February 1982) to realise the outstanding dues and to
review the other cases accordingly. Further reports are awaited
(January 1983). -

The matter was reported to Government (June 1982); reply
is awaited (January 1983). "

~

3.6. Short levy of tax in respect of vehicles operated by
a fleet owner : _

Under the Orissa Motor -Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, tax in
respect of a reserve stage. carriage or spare bus of an operator is
charged at concessional rate, if taxes for the relevant period in
respect of all his regular stage carriages covered by valid permits
have been paid ifrespective of the stoppage of otherwise of the
vehicles. According to the executive instructions. issued by the
State Transport Authority in_October 1974, one vehicle for every
four vehicles belonging to a fleet can be taxed as a spare bus. ‘

In the course of audit of one region (Sundergarh), it was
f - npoticed (December 1981) that a fleet owner - (Orissa State Road
f ' Transporf corporation) had “actually - been operating vehicles in
excess of the permissible number of buses inclusive of reserve
stage carriages'(spafe buses) - in different quarters during 1980-81
and also operating on a route which was not permitted. But taxes
'; at concessional rate only as admissible for spare buses were
f realised in respect of such unauthorisedly operated buses. Further,
| no tax was assessed and collected (between July 1980 to
Mach 1981) in respect of three vehicles, off-road declarations
in respect of which had been rejected. These defaults resulted

in total short levy of tax of Rs. 37,711.

When this was pointed out in audit (December 1981) the

( taxing authority agreed (Dacember 1981) to realise the dues.
| Report regarding actual realisation is awaited (January 1983).

The matter was reported to Government (February 1982):
’ reply is awaited (January 1983).

Scanned with CamScanner



34

3.7. Short levy of tax in respect of dumpers and tippers

Tax in respect of vehicles constructed or adapted for use and
solely for the transport of goods in the course of trade is based
on the laden weight. Laden weight means the maximum safe
laden weight as notified by Government. The State Government
with the approval of the Central Government notified (January
1959) that the maximum safe |aden weight shguld be taken
as 1125 per cent of the gross vehicle weight certified by the
manufacturers in  respect of vehicles of 1952 and earlier
models of all make and as 125 per cent in respect of vehicles of
1953 and later models.

It was noticed in audit (December 1979) that in Dhenkanal
region in respect of 21 cases of transport vehicles (tippers and
dumpers) of 1953 and later models, tax for the period June 1975
to March 1980 was assessed and collected on the basis of gross
vehicle weight certified by the manufacturer instead of the
revised laden weight prescribed in the Government notification
of January 1959. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 31,262.

On this being pointed out in audijt (January 1980),
the taxing authority stated (January 1980) that as per the
specific instructions (March 1977) of the  State
Transport Authority the laden weight of the vehicles was not
revised. Neither the  Motor Vehicle Taxation Law nor the
Government notification contemplate any exemption in respect
of dumpers and tippers and as such the instructions issued by the
State Transport Authority were not regular.

The matter was reported to Government in March 1980. The
Government, accepted the factual position and directed (September
1981) realisation of the differential amount of tax. Report of
actual recovery is awaited (January 1983).

3.8. Issue of tax tokens without realisation of arrears

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, tax tokens
are to be issued only when all the arrear taxes and penalties are
paid along with the tax for the current period.

:, ﬂ_

e

Ly

Scanned with CamScanner



35

In the course of audit of five regions (Sundargarh, Phulbani,
Rourkela, Mayurbhanj and Cuttack) it was noticed (June 1981 to
December 1981) that tax tokens had been issued in 44 cases even
though dues to the extent of Rs. 0-79 lakh were outstanding.

When this was pointed out in audit (between June 1981 and
December 1981) the Taxing Officer of one region (Sundargarh)
stated (December. 1981) that the tax tokens were issued due to
oversight at the time of heavy rush and action would be taken to
realise the dues. The other taxing officers stated (June 1981 to
November 1981) that the jposition would be verified and steps
taken to realise the tax. Further reports are awaited (January
1983).

The matter was reported to Government between October 1981
and February 1982; their reply is awaited (January 1983).

3.9. Non-levy of tax in respect of standing passengers
Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, passengers may
be carried standing on the deck of any public service vehicle.
The taxing authority should examine the vehicle and fix the number
of standees, permitted to be carried and levy tax in respect of the
standees as per the rates prescribed in the taxation schedule.

Mention has been made in the successive Audit Reports of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India of non-levy of tax in
respect of standing passengers vide paragraph 28 of 1973-74, 3.4
of 1975-76, 31 of 1976-77, 3.10 of 1978-79’3'3 of 1979-80 and

3.3 of 1980-81 Reports.

In the course of audit of one region (Phulbani) it was again

noticed (July 1981) that in _respect of 24 public service vehicles,
tax in respect Of standing passengers Wwas not demart\‘de‘:j foh,
different periods between April 198010 March 1981 althoug ad suc
vehicles had necessary arrangements to carry 'T‘Landeei ;:m\ h?’ h?ﬁﬁ:;
[ i ifi dingly. ree of those ve
ration certificates accor |
\?J:geadctrjzgllf/t(?arryihgj standees as detected (between April 1980 to

t's enforcement branch. Revenue
1) by the Departmen _ . ”
:\c/)]satrcohn‘Izagcgco)unty of tax on standees being not demanded in the

cases amounted to Rs. 0-23 lakh.

Scanned with CamScanner



e A

36

When this was pointed out - in audit (July 1981) the Taxin

Officer agreed (July 1981) to issue demand notice for realisatign o%

the dues. Further information regarding actual - realisation of the
tax is awaited (January 1983).

The matter was reported to Government in October 1981 and
their rep\y is awaited (January 1983)

3.10. Unde;-assessment_ and

short reahsatron of passenger
tax

~ Under the Orissa Motor .Vehicles (T,aXatron of : Pas}se'ngérs)
Act, 1969, a tax on all passengers carried by stage carriages, i
leviable at the rate of 15 paise in the rupee on the passenger fares
payable to the operators of such pubhc vehrcles subject- to certarn
conditions.

increased by issue of a ‘revised permit the passenger tax has also to
be revised on the basis of increased seating capacity by keeping a
note in the relevant records relating to passenger tax. ‘Under the

Act, the passenger tax cannot however, be recovered af er-a lapse
of three years. : :

In the course of audlt of _one Regional’ Transport Office
(Balasore) it was noticed (February, 1982) from the records relating
to motor vehicles tax that revision of the seating capacity of a stage
carriage was allowed (February 1975), but the passenger tax was not
correspondingly increased, and the tax was continued to be levied
on the original seating capacity up to March 1980 when the vehicle
migrated to West Bengal. This resulted in a short levy of taX of

Rs. 26,264, out of which a sum of Rs. 20,209 (representmg tax up
to the period February 1979) is time barred.

When this was pointed out in audit (February 1982) the taxind
" authority stated (February 1982) that the tax was assessed 85 per

the original seating capacity as the revised seating capacity Wa® "0;5
noted on the permit. The matter was brought to the notice ©
Government in April 1982; reply is awaited (January 1983).

3.11. Short-realisation of composition fees

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles (Taxation of Passengg;sg
Act, 1969, the prescribed authority may permit an operator 8
public service vehicle to compound the tax, by paylng in lieu there

Scanned with CamScanner

Where the seating capacity of astage carriage is

ah,



37

conjposition fee. ~ The composition fee payable in respect of
ordinary stage carriages was fixed (November 1975) by Government
at the rate of Rs. 1'85 per passenger per year per kilometer of
permitted distance. . A

r} In the course of audit of two regions (Sundargarh and

" Sambalpur) it was noticed (November 1981 and December 1981)
that the composition fees payable® -at the rate prescribed by
Government in respect of 103 cases (2 in Sundargarh and 10% in
Sambalpur) for the period July 1979 to September 1981 was
Rs. 1,02,341. The fee levied was Rs. 85,190  only. There was
thus a short levy of Rs. 17,151. The short levy was due to
arithmetical mistakes in,-calc'ulaiion,;(9,424),and due to adoption of
lesser distances for. purposes of computation of tax (Rs. 7,727)..

When this was pointed-out in audit '(Novémber and December

1981) the taxing officer, Sundargarh stated (December, 1981) that
necessary demand notices were being issued while the taxing
officer, Sambalpur stated (November and December 1981) that all
the cases of short levy were being reviewed and action would be

P .«n to realise the amount. Report. ?'re_garding' recovery is awaited

*,_J_anuary 1983). oo aasie s

4 " The matter was reported to Government (March 1982); reply
is awaited (January 1983). : o

3.12. Time barred cases of Passenger Tax

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles (Taxation of Passengers) Act,
1969, any Passenger tax which has escaped assessment or has
been under-assessed, can be assessed or re-assessed by .the taxing
authority within a period of thrfze years frqm- tr}e expiry ?f the

month for which it was due; it is barred by limitation thereatter.
ulbani Region (July 1981), it was
; _.noticed that in three cases, even though t.he fac.t of' non-:/fsess%ment
) of Passenger tax was pointed out by audit vyell in time (May 97.7)
" the Taxing Officer had nottaken any -action to assess:nc!lreah%e
the tax due and the case had become time barred by April 1980,
leading toO irrecoverable 10sS. of Government revenue to the extent

. of Rs. 15,181

‘ S'C"éihhed Wi{;yf-i—(féfmScanner

In the course of audit of Ph

cmas SSED




~ Lo e

38

In the case of another region (Keonjhar), it was seen in audy

(September 1981) that though the under-assessment i two gagq
due to less distance taken into assessment from January1974

onwards was pointed out by audit in March 1980, the Taxing
Officer conducted physical ver»ification of the distance in June 19g) y
and realised the differential tax after re-assessment from January -fi?l

1980.

The tax due from April 1977 to December 1979 amounting
to Rs. 10,494 was not realised, of which tax of Rs. 6,530 relating
to the period from April 1977 to September 1978 had become time

barred. |
The matter was reported to Government (September 1981)

and January 1982; reply is awaited (January 1983).

N’

3.13. Under charge of application fees due to non-appli-
cation of revised rates - - i’ :

The rates of fees -in - respect of applications for grant of
extension, - renewal etc., of permits were revised with effect from 5
1st May 1980 by a notification, ~dated 23rd April 1980. &
The fees in respect of contract carriages inter alia were revised
from Rs. 20 to Rs. 50 per vehicle. R E iRty

In the course of audit of a region (Mayurbhanj) it was noticed
(November 1981) that application fees for. grant of permits t0
contract carriages during the period May 1980 to March 1981
were not charged at the revised rates in 1,127 cases (48 belonging
tothe State and 1,079 belonging to other States) resulting in @
loss of revenue of Rs. 33,770. )

When this was pointed out in audit (November 1981) the
Taxing Officer stated (November 1981) that action was beind \ -
taken to realise the dues to the extent possible. The progress made “‘r
in realisation of dues is awaited (January 1983).

The matter was reported to Government (February 1982); repl
is awaited (January 1983). all

et o g g

Scanned with CamScanner



39

3.14. Non-realisation of tax at enhanced/revised rates on
goods vehicles of other. States permitted to ply in Orissa

According to a Government notification (March 1980) the
rate of tax, payable by goods vehicles of other States allowed to
ply in the State of Orissa under the National Permit and Central
Zone Permit Schemes, was increased from Rs. 700 to Rs. 1,000
with effect from 1st April 1980. - |

In the course of audit of State Transport Authority ~ ( May

- 1981) it was noticed that in respect of fifty nine goods vehicles

belonging to other States, permitted to ply in Otrissa under the
National Permit Scheme (forty-eight “vehicles) and Central Zone

Permit Scheme (eleven vehicles), tax at the revised and enhanced

rates was not realised for the period from April 1980 to March

1981. This resulted. in }‘7nqnfrea|ijsation of revenue amounting to
Rs. 0'14 lakh. - ’ : :

~ When this was pointed out (May 1981) in audit, ‘the State
Transport Authority stated (May and June 1981) that steps would

be taken t0 demand the “differential amlount: of tax. Report of

the recovery of the balance tax is awaited (January 1983).

The matter was reported to Government in October 1981; their
reply is awaited "(January 1983).. WL

3.15. Non-collection of tax under the National and Zonal

Permit Schemes

Under the National Permit Scheme and the Central Zone Permit

Scheme, tax at the rates of Rupees one thou_sand per annum is
recoverable from an operator intendir}g to ply his vehicle in the State.
The payment of such tax at the opfion of the 9perator, can be
made in tWo equal instalments covering the two six monthly periods
of the financial year the first before 15th March to cover the period
from following April to September and the second befpre 15th
September (of the current financia‘l year) to cover the period from

following October to March.

In the course of audit of the records of the State Transport
authority, Orissa, it was noticed (May 1981) that the second instal-
ment of tax (from October 1980 to March 1981) amounting to

Scanned with CamScanner



= > R R AT T s

40

Rs. 38,000 due from 76 operators of the 15 signatory States ypgy,
the National and Central Zone Permit Schemes was not remitted ¢,

the State of Orissa. o it

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1981), it was stateq by
the State Transport Authority, Orissa (June 1981) that steps would
be taken to realise the- tax. Report of realisation is awaited

(January 1983). j
The matter was reported ‘to Government (October 1981); reply

is awaited (January 1983). ‘ Ve
3.16. Irregular issue of -no-objection certificate in respect
-of vehicles migrated to other State without realisation
of arrear tax = . T : ' ]
Under the provisions of the 'Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, before
granting a no objection certificate for the assignment of a new
registration mark in another State, the registering authority is to
obtain a formal clearance report from the police that no case relating
to the theft of the concerned vehicle has been reported or is pending
and to see that all dues of Government including road  tax have
‘been duly realised. ‘ : = :

In the course of audit of one region ( Sundargath ) it was
noticed (Deceniber 1981) that in respect - of two stage carriages
migrated to other States, no objection certificates ware issued
(September 1980 and October 1981) without obtaining any
clearance report from the police and without-collecting - the arrear
tax amounting to Rs. 0:28 [akh pertaining to different  periods
between January 1979 and March 1981, :

On this being: pointed out in aygit (December 1981), the
Registering Authority while noting for future guidance the reéuire-
ment of police clearance report, stated (December 1981) that steps
WOL.JId be-taken to realise the arrear dues.. Report regarding actual
realisation of the arrears is awaited (January 1983). .

The matter was reported “to Govern : < _
: : ment in F 982;
reply is awaited (January 1983). Rt ebruary 1

3.17. Non-levy of trade celtificate fees/tax

Undef the Orissa Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940 a dealer in
Motor Vehicles need not get the vehicles registered so long as these
are used under the authorisation-of 3 trade certificato, granted by the

o\

X

Scanned with CamScanner



41

registering authority on payment of the prescribed annual fee.
With effect from 1st October 1975, the Orissa Motor Vehicles
Taxation Act, 1975 levied tax also on vehicles covered by trade
certificates granted under the Rules.

In the course of audit, it was noticed (between August 1981
and November 1981) that in three Regional Transport Offices
(Sambalpur, Bhubaneswar and Baripada) in respect of 19 dealers
trade certificate fees and tax to the extent of Rs. 25,363

(Rs. 7,800-}Rs. 17,663) were not levied for the period April 1976
to March 1982.

On this being pointed out in audit (between August 1981 and
Novembsr 1981) the taxing authorities stated (August 1981 and
November 1981) that notices were being issued for realisation of
the dues. Report regarding recovety is awaited (January 1983).

The matter was reported to Government (November 1981,
February 1982 and March 1982); reply is awaited (January 1983).

3.18. ‘Under-assessment of tax in respect of vehicles plying

without permit ‘ |

In respect of motor vehicles plying for hire and used for
conveyance of passengers, different rates of tax are laid down
depending on the total distance permitted to be _covered b‘y the
vehicle in a day. For this purpose, the - Act provides that In the
case of a vehicle plying without permit, _the distance covered per
day will be reckoned as exceeding 320 kilometres.

In the course of audit of one region (Balasore) it was noticed
(February 1982) that the enforcement pranch of the department had
detected nineteen vehicles plying on hire and'used Q&gﬁz veyance
of passengers without permits during the period January 198Q to
Decomber 1980.  The tax leviable in respect of those vehicles
(reckoning the distance as exceeding 320 kilometres per day)
amounted to Rs. 85,637, but tax, collected was Rs. 59,482 only.
This resulted in an under-assessment of tax of Rs. 26,155.

When this was pointed out in audit (February 1982) the ta_xing
officer stated (February 1982) that the cases would be re-examlr!ad
and action taken for realisation of the dues. Report regarding

recovery is awaited (January 1983).

Scanned with CamScanner



42

‘The matter was brought to the notice of Government in Jung
1982; reply is awaited (January 1983). o -

3.19. Failure to levy penalty for non-submission of page,.
nger tax returns B SRR N S e _

 According to the Motor - Vehicles  (Taxation of Passengergra.

¥

Rules, operator of every stage carriage car tying-passengers hag {,
file monthly returns in the prescribed form within -a pariod of 15
days of the close of the month to which the return relates.  Fajlyr,
~ to submit the return- would render him _liable for prosecution ang
‘payment of maximum fine of Rs. 1,000 in each case, which can be
‘bO'mpoLindédr_on‘:‘pé‘yr'hérit"fbf? g mm imum. composition fee of Rs. 200

- on each occasion. ~ " - 5

LR R G T S

=t dn: the course ;c'ifi_aﬁait‘—'bf ‘the records _O"‘f- ‘»féiir:;fégiéha_l " transport

0 _»offjcers_\_(Phulbani,_‘lC.u\t\'t'a;qk;,.',Dhé'nkéna'l;‘ahdija_lahandi)’l and of State

Transport -Auth_'oﬁty,"Orissa,_C;u__ttgc_k\fi__f{w_;as notlced (bétween June
1981 to August 1981) that in 239 -cases,. No returns were filed
- during the period August 1978 to May 1981 "but ng penal -action

was taken against the operators concerned. =

- The maximum amount of fine leviable in these “cases would !

amount to Rs. 239 lakhs. In case the  offences were compounded
a fee of Rs. 0'48 lakh would be realisable, oy

On this being pointed out iﬁafudit‘ (betweeﬁ;.June 1981 to
August 1981) all the taxing officers including State Transport Autho-

rity agreed (between June"1>981 and August 1981) to initiate action.
Further reports are awaited (January 1983). '

The matter was reported to- Government (between August 1981
to October 1981); reply is awaiteg (January 1983).

3.20. Short Levy of Penalty

A

Scanned with CamScanner



43

together with twice the quarterly tax for every subsequent quarter
falling within the period. Government in an  earlier clarification
stated (November 1965) that while the Taxing Officers have
ldis(:retion to waive the penalty, they do not have the power to
?}Jmpose penalty less than what has been prescribed in the Act.

In the course of audit of the records of a region (Sambalpur)
it was noticed (November 1981) that during the period April 1980
to Ncvember 1981 the amount of penalty realised by the Taxing
Officer was less than the amount prescribed in the Act in respect
of fifty-four cases of non-payment of taxes within the prescribed
period. The short levy of penalty in these cases was Rs. 0-21 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1981) the Taxing
officer agread (November 1981) to review the cases and to impose
penalty. Further developments are awaited (January 1983).

The matter was reported to the Transport Commissioner and
the Government in March 1982 and their reply is awaited (January
1003).

.21. Non-levy of penalty in respect of vehicles violating
conditions of permit

The Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, provides for cancellation and
suspension of a permit on breach of any condition, contained in
the permit. It also provides that if the holder of the permit agrees
to pay a certain sum of money as composition fee the offence can
be compounded. The Act also contemplates punishment for the
first offence with a fine which may extend to one thousand rupees
and for second and subsequent offences with imprisonment up to
six months or with fine which may extend to Rs. 2,000 or with

both.

P In the course of audit of State Transport Authority, it was
'/ noticed (May 1981) that out of 29 cases of violation of permit
conditions as were reported during 1978-79 to 1980-81 by the
departmental staff, in 6 cases only show-cause notices were issued
within the validity of the permits. These were also not pursued.

In 10 cases, show-cause notices were issued after the expiry of the

Scanned with CamScanner



44

permits and in-the remaining 13 cases, show-cause Notices
Wer

not issued at all. Ultimately all the 29 cases were dropped f °
reason that permits had already expired. The maximum fine I«e\(:ir :;e
able

under the Act in respect of these 29 cases was Rs. 33,000

When this was pointed out in audit (Ma‘ ) .
by the State Transport Au»thority, Orissa (June 1981) that s;f;ed
would be taken to comply with the audit observations, Furthf:

report is awaited (January 1983).

The matter was reportéd to Govefnmen - '
: : , t (October .
is awaited (January 1983). , ~ (October 1981); reply

Scanned with CamScanner




———— I e  ——

45

~ CHAPTER 4
LAND REVENUE

4.1. Results of test audit in general

The test audit of assessment and collection of land revenue
conducted during the period 1st April 1981 to 31st March 1982
revealed losses of révenue and non-assessments/under-assessments
of revenue to the extent of Rs. 1,34:13 lakhs in 8,098 cases broadly
categorised as follows :— '

Category ' Number of Amount
o | R e "~ cases (Rupees in

: e B =o - ; lakhs)

1. Non-realisation of premium- and 56 21-60
rent on conversion of agricultural '
lands "

2. Non-collection of premium and .38 2674

rent, etc., for lands occupied by
local bodies/Governmaent under-
takings/private p art ies -and
individuals .
3. Non-assessment/short assessment/ 108 135
delay in assessment of land
revenue and cess-

4. Non/short assessment  and colle- 51 52 24
ctiori of water rates ‘

5.' Non-lease/irregular lease of Sairat 205 2.74
and other miscellaneous revenue.

6. Non-lease/non- realisation of revenue 610 11.44

| from surplus Government lands

7. Others AR 7030 18:02

8098 1,34'13

A foew cases of interest are mentioned in paragraphs

4.2 to 4.7.
'

Scanned with CamScanner



- —

D s

- Comptroller and Auditor Generl
~ the Government of 'Orissa vide

46

4.2. Non-assessment and non-recovery of Premium ang s
for conversion of agricultural _Iands

Under the Orissa Land Reforms Act, 1960, a raiyat using
agricultural land for any non-agricultural butpose without ;-
permission of the - competent ~authority is liable to eviction,
However, acbording.to the orders. issijed by G'overnment,(December
11970) “such land, on the request of the raiyat can be resettled with,
him on- nonfagricu!tural lease on payment of Premium equal t
two-thirds of thefa‘moum_of_. i_ncrément;ih j—,vaf_ue of the land arising
out of the-»comme‘rcial ‘and industrial use, rent being reassessed at
one per cent of the market value of '.'non-agricult‘u‘;ali holding.

 Mention - has ‘been made in successive Audit Reports - of the

-of India on-the revenue receipts of
paragraph 46 of 1976-77, 49 of
of 1977.78, 44 of 1978-79; 42 of -1979-80 and 42 of 1980-81
thereof . about non-assessment and  non-demand of ‘revenye
-aggregating to Rs. 2659 lakhs on account of premium ang- rent in

respect of 107 acres of land. - -

~ Inthe course of audit Of . Khurda'TaHésil in’.;l?.u'ri,

taken by the department either to" evict

_ _ Consequently, premium
aMounting to Rs, 1-1g lakhs (calculated on the basis of market value
of adricultural lands reported by the Tahasildar), payable on
resettlement had ot been assesseq and demanded. Rent of
Rs. 0:29 lakh up to the end of 1980-81 had also not been assessed
and demanded. -~ ils SSEENR

On this being poingeq Out in audit (June 1980), the Tahasildar
stated (May 1 982

. ) that the proceedings under section 8 of the
Orissa Lang Reforms A

Ct had since peen started during 1982
an?‘ after resettlement of the case Premium and rent dues would be
realised. Further developments are awited (January 1983).

®d to Government in August 1980; their

®lc., no actign hag been
the raiyats or t

v/‘.
;t,i

" agii

Scanned with CamScanner



47

4.3. Lease of Government land
4.3.1. Lease of land for industrial purposes

‘ (l) In pursuance of the Industrial policy of the Government
4 announced in April 1977 (effective from 1st April 1977 to 31st
?f March 1979) new industries were to be given lease of land at rd
Pf the market value payable in five annual instalments, the first
instalment being payable at the time of takirg possession of the
land. This concession was also given to Orissa Small Industries
Corporation (OSIC) and \ndustrial  Promotion and  Investment
Corporation of Orissa Limited (IPICOL) who were expacted to allot
lands on the same terms to “the eligible new industries assisted
by them. e SR QO R n R e ,
(i) With a view 10 obviating _ the -procedural delays in
determining the market value of the land through the normal-
processes of - Revenue Department, the Government in their
Industries Department Resolution dated 12th December 1975, set up
a Committee to determine the rate for lands situated in selected
growth centres for industries in the State. It was stipulated therein
+hat the area rate approved by the Government on: the pasis of the
. recommendations of the Committee would -be valid for a period of
~ one year in the first instance after which the rates Will be re-fixed
“for a further period of three years subject to revision ‘thereafter
once in three years. Accordingly, the rates for 6. growth
centres including- Dhenkanal, Chatrapur, Berhampur and Gopalpur
areas were fixed by Government in May 1976 and the rates for
other 7 growth centres including Jagatpu, Chowdwar areas vyere
fixed in August 1976. These rates were

i . 77 and again inMay 1
fl)gg% Ians I\s;/l?gu:at of 12th December

1975. However, no suci & de sa far (Septe-

mber 1982). |
p : i .~ February 1980 the rates O
: By a sub in Fe€

/ remiu‘rfn in respect of sma ries were reduced to 1 /4.th

gf the market value or ared rate as fixed by Goverpment with

10 per cent down paym
instalments, the first instalment

' motratorium for;24 months.

b
!
|
|

solution

Ay

4

Scanned with CamScanner



48

4.3.2. A test check conducted (May 1981 to September 1981
and January 1982 to March 1982) in ‘17 Tahasils revealed the
following—

4:3.3. Lease of land in favour of OQrissa Small Industrigg
Corporation (0. S. /. C.)

(/) A lease of land measuring 13,138 acres in Berhampur
Industrial Estate was sanctioned by ‘Government in April 1980
in favour of the Orissa Small Industries Corporation Limiteq
(0.S. 1. C.) on payment of premium of Rs. 16,422'50 bsing one-
fourth of the market value assessed - (May 1976) at Rs. 5,000 per
acre. In accordance - with the Government resolution dateg
12th December 1975 the matket value fixed in May 1976 was
valid only up to May 1977 and. 'was required to be revised in May
1980 (after 3 years). Hence adoption of the rate of Rs. 5,000 per
- acre which .was the assessed rate in May 1976 to -determine
the market rate. for this lease . which was given. in April 1980
was not correct and the market rate that prevailed in April 1980
should have been adopted. It was seen in audit that the Revenue
Divisional -~ Commissioner - had indicated = (August 1979) the
market rate as Rs. 73,258:37 per acre while ‘recommending the
lease. - By working out the premium on the basis of Rs. 5,000
per acre instead of at the rate of Rs. 73,2568'37 per acre Govern-
ment lost a revenue of Rs. 2:24 lakhs in this case.

~ It may also be mentioned that the said lands were acquired
by the Government in 1959-60 from private parties at a cost of
Rs. 1'08 lakhs giving an average rate of Rs. 8,236 per acte.
As such the valuation - of market rate .in May 1976 at Rs. 5,000
per acre itself was unrealistic. ‘

(/i) In another case where 53'05 acres of land in Jagatpur-
Chowdwar growth centres were leased (September 1978) to
0.S.I.C., the market value as fixed in August 1976 atRs. 5,000
per acre was adopted for determining the premium and the annual
rent. As already stated the rates fixed in August 1976 were
valid only for a period of one year and were required to be revised
thereafter. The adoption of the rate of Rs. 5,000 per acre fixed
in August 1976 to determine the market rate for lease in Septembef

Scanned with CamScanner

~

I

’.;1‘



49

1978 was irregular and the market rate as in September 1978
shogld have been adopted. It was seen in audit that the
Additional District Magistrate, Cuttack, while recommending this
: lease had indicated (July 1978) the market rate as Rs. 30,000
?f per acre. On that basis the premium recoverable would be Rs. 530

W
-

lakhs as against Rs. 088 lakh fixed in this case. This resulted
in forgoing of revenue amounting to Rs. 442 lakhs. Besides,
there was also a recurring short levy of Rs. 13,263 per annum as the
annual rent was also based on Rs. 5,000 per acre as against
Rs. 30,000 per acre which was actually the market rate at that time.

(iii) The Orissa Small Industries Corporation ( 0.S.1.C.)
was given occupation of 14:75 acres of land at Angu! with effect.
from 26th August 1976. The lease of this land was sanctioned
, by the Government only in September 1980. The lease amount
f was fixed at Rs. 59,345 calculated at 1/4th of the recommended
| market value of Rs. 2,37,379. As the concession of charging at
1/4th market rate Wwas extended by Government resolution dated
February. 1980 and was applicable in respect ‘of fresh leases granted
thereafter the lease amount in the instant case should have been
fixed at 1/3rd market rate which was the appropriate basis
applicable in August 1976. Besldes annual rent, 0.S.1.C. was also
required to pay solatium at -15 per cent of the market value. The
payment of solatium was abolished only with effect from 21st April
1977. In addition, the lessee was also liable to pay interest at
6 per cent per annum on the amount of premium ( including on
solatium ) due from the date of occupation (August 1976) till the
date of payment of premium:. The revenue forgone due to omission
to apply the correct rates (Rs. 0:20 lakh) and due to non-collection
of solatium (Rs. 0:36 lakh) and interest -(Rs. 0:32 lakh) aggregated

to Rs. 0'88 lakh.

, favour of Industrial Promotion and
f Jnvestment Corporatlor of Orissa Limited (IPICOL).

(i) In May 1978 Government sanctioned a lease of 25668
village Gundichapada (Dhenkanal Tahsil) in favour
nt of medium and large industries on

1,28,340 which was determined at 1/3rd

434, Lease of land in

acres of land in
of IPICOL for establishme

payment of premium of Rs.

Scanned with CamScanner



50

of the market value assessed at Rs. 1,500 per acre. Besides, the
lessee was also required to pay Rs. 4,558'40 towards cost of trees
and also an annual rent of Rs. 3,850 20 reckoned at 1 per cent of
the market value. The market value of Rs. 1,500 per acre which
was fixed in May 1976 was requited to be reviced in May 1877 in
terms of Government resolution of December 1975. The adoption
of that rate which was valid only up to May 1977 for the lease given
in May 1978 was not correct; as the market rate as in May . 1978
should have-been adopted to determine the lease amount. It was
noticed. that similar land..in the same vs!lage and Khata was leased
to Orissa State Electricity Board in May - 1979 at “the rate of
Rs.-12,000: per acre. which was fixed basing on - “sales " statistics

reported in. December 1977. -On_ that basis, the market rate in May

1978 should have. been - not less than. Rs. 12,000 per acre.

Computed with: reference to the market rate:of Rs. 12,000 per acre, '

the loss of revenue by adopting an unrealistic market rate of Rs. 1,500

per acre. would work out to Rs. 898 lakhs.- . Besides, there ‘is alsoa-
recurring short levy. of - “Rs. 26 243 per annum ‘on- account of

annual rent as it was also ﬁxed on the. same unreallstlc market rate.

(//) The lease of Government Iand measunng 7455 acres
in village Matkambeda (commg -under Barbﬂ Notlfued Area Council
of Keonjhar district) was sanctioned in July 1979 by Government
in favour of IPICOL at a premium of 1/3rd of assumed market value
of Rs. 265, 000 -per acre. This rate of Rs. 25 OOO flxed in April
1976, was  applicable to for land sﬂuated outside the Barbil
Notified Area but Withm 5 miles radius. For the land situated
within the NAC area, the rate was fixed even in April 1976 at the
rate of Rs. 35,000 per acre. The land which was leased to IPICOL
was situated within the N. A. C. area as confirmed (May 1982)
by the Tahasildar, Barbil in reply to enquiry made by Audit.
The adoption of incorrect rate resulted in forgoing a revenue of
Rs. 2'48 lakhs. :

4.3.6. Non-realjsation of annual rent and interest

The Orissa State Housing Board (0. S. H. B.) had been
in occupation of 160 acres of land in village Durgapur, Kuanrmunda
Tahasil since 13th Qctober 1974 with the permission of the

‘k‘{

Scanned with CamScanner



51

revenue authorities.  In October 1977 Government sanctioned
lease of this Iar__tdr on payment of _ premium of Rs. 15 lakhs and
annual rent- of Rs 15,000." The 0. S. H. B. paid Rs. 1515 lakhs
(premium-of “Rs. 15 lakhs and annual rent Rs. 15,000) in April
- 1978 and executed the lease deed. ‘As, the 0.S. H. B. had been
7 ~in occupation_of the land since October 1974 they were liable to
§ ~ pay the- annual ground rent from October 1974 onwards and also
~interest  from- that date (October 1874) till the - “date of payment
".:(Apnl 1978) ‘The  non-recovery “of “ these ‘charges resulted
- forgoing of revenue to the extent of Rs. 316 lakhs (Rs. 270 Iakhs
- towards mterest in respect of 1975 76 to 1977 78 and Rs. 045

3 lakh towards annual rent)

| P
Ly

-

36 Other pamts of lnterest S AR
(r) Accordmg to Government orders |ssued in May 1977

fi (i partlal modlfucatron of earller‘ orders dated March 1976)
| " _while 'Government- lands not: exceedrng -3 acres may- be given
t . free of premium-to a prtvate 'school of secondary standard for land
‘ in excess of 3 acres, full - market value is requrred to be charged

ML premium. It was noticed in audrt that -4 acres of Iand (1 acre

-~ in ‘December 1976 an
- private. educational
Dhenkanal town area but f

was not Tealised. .
(if) According to ‘the instructions  of Government (March

ts of Government are required to pay

19625 Oth?l:va?eer?tatszeul}l market value in respect of Government

‘ prem'“m ed them for commercial purposes. In respect of

land given-. tornm;nt land in village ‘Jharpokharia in Baripada

_-‘?:;cref \:/fhglgv\?vae given in March 1981 to the Tourism, Sports
ahasl

d 3-acres rn January 1979) were given to a
rnstltutron free ~of premium in Mahisiapat of
ull market value (Rs. 20 000) for 1 acre

+tior—of —a-motel

and Cultural Affgﬁgm;p_p,ﬁ?;igz) ~the premium of Rs. 40,000

rcia r .
| _(whieh~was ¥l Commaec(r:e being the market value as ascertained
' (a t Rs. 20,000 per but the same was not

Collector in 1981) was recoverable,

i;,f' by the

| chargec d (in Raghunathapalli,

F. 8332 acres of lan
(ifi) An areacﬁ;ensd % panpos  Subdivision) whi(;h ta‘;:’:lf
purgapuf dagy ho Hindustan Steel Limited, Rourkela -wa
surrendere . S

et G
Scanned with CamScanner



52

of by the Land Organisation office, Rourkela (362'80

d 20'52 acres in-August 19756). Out of the
allotted to 17 private industrialists

during the period 1960 to 1973 and premium payable was to be

equivalent to market value prevailing on the data - of taking over
Possession of land measuring 2741 acres

possession of land.

was given to 13 industrialists ‘between 1969 to 1973. As per

sales statistics maintained “in the Tahsil office (Kuanrmunda) the
in those area during 1970 to 1972

average market value of land
was Rs. 7,685 per acre. Based on the above market value, premium
realisable in those 13 cases, worked out to Rs. 211 lakhs.

The other 4 industrialists, who were allotted 1010 acres of
land and took over possession of the same prior to 1969, were
recommended to pay a total premium amounting to Rs. 069
lakh. Correctness of the premium recommended in these cases
could not, however, be checked in the absence of any -sales
statistics -relating to that period. But no amount has been realised
from any of these 17 parties so far (January 1983).

(iv) The Government of Orissa order (February 1966) provi-
des that when any: instalment of premium is not paid on ot before
the daté when it falls' due, the tenant will be liable to pay inte-
rest on the arrears at the rate of 6 per cent per annum. In the
course of audit of Tahsil Panpos (Sundargarh district) it was noticed
(March 1981) that 0'91 acre of Government land in village Mahula-
pali and Durgapur was leased to South Eastern Railways in October
1967 at premium of Rs. 1,13,750 payable before 30th Aprii 1968
The Railway authorities took possession of the land in October.
1967 end paid the premium only on 22nd April 1980. The interest for
the period from May 1968 to April 1980 at 6 per cent amounting
to Rs. 082 lakh was however, not recovered (January 1983)

The points mentioned above were re ‘

| ) ported to the departments and
to Gpvernment In September 1981 and August 1982; tlfeir replies are
awaited (January 1983). ’ sl

4.4. Non-assessment of rent and cess

Under the Orissa Estate Abolition Act 1951, and the rules
made thereunder, /nam lands held under an intermediary on favour-
able terms for personal service, vesting in the State free from

possession
acres in March 1958 an
above area, 37'62 acres were

‘11)  Eo

Scanned with CamScanner



- agreed (May 1981) to take steps

53

?,\l,litﬁnc::;:rances from the date of notifications, may be settled
_ ‘personal service tenure holders or their successors-in-
ldntfrest on ‘assessmen‘t of fair and equitable rent payable from tl;:e
reang f(:zevesténf\;emcr:rc‘):r?fquent|y, the /nam [ands ceased to be held

: : prescribed (March 1964) payment of Salamj
equivalent to three times the annual rent besides the arrear rent
payable from the date of vesting. Cess is also payable annually at
the prescribed percentage of the annual value under the Orissa
Cess Act,-1962.

~In the course of audit of a tahsil in Ganjam district, it was
noticed (May 1981) that 5,300:703 acres of /nam lands, vested in
Government between 1953 and 1965 were not settled with the
Inamdars or their successors-in-interest. Owing to non-settlement
of these lands, Salami amounting to Rs. 092 lakh remained
unassessed and unrealised besides non-assessment and non-reali-
sation of rent and cess of Rs. 6-13 lakhs (Rent Rs. 3'30 lakhs and

" cess Rs. 2:83 lakhs) for the period 1953-54 to 1980-81.

d out in audit (May 1981), the Tahasildar

When this was pointe
for settlement of these lands.

aited (January 1983).

Further report is aw
ment in July 1981; reply is

The matter was reported to Govern

awaited (January 1983).
- n of revenue for use of Government property

of the Manual of Tahsil Accounts
d by the Tahasildar to individuals for
nds or for removal of minor
prescribed fees (royalty).
to see that any person
y benefit therefrom does
t of prescribed fees in

4.5. Non-realisatio
Under  the. provisions
occasional permits are grante
manufacture of bricks on Govern.mer'lt la
minerals from such lands on realisation of
The field staff (Revenue lnspectors'). are
using any Government land ot deriving an

. .

i rior permission and on paym .

s0 ML UnF;uthorised use of Government property 1S to .be
taken to assess and realise

advance.
promptly repor
the prescribed f

In the course
noticed (November
rised use of Govern

ted and follow UP action
ees for such use.

of audit ofaT
1978 and Augus
ment lands in 28

ahsil  (district Sambalpur) it was
t 1980) that though unautho-
cases (6 ©ases of manufacture

Scanned with CamScanner



54

of bricks and 22 cases of removal of minor minerals, viz., boulderg
morrum and ballast) was reported by the field staff during 1977'
and 1978, no follow .up - action was taken. This resulted iy
non-assessment _and non-realisation of revenue amounting to
Rs. 024 lakh. . 2 o P

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1978 ang P\

August 1980) the Tahasildar "ag’rrueedr'(pe‘cembéy. 1978 and August
1980) to realise the dues and intimated -(July . 1 980) that demand
notice for Rs. 016 lakh had -been. issued .in respect -of the first
24 cases. Further report on realisation_ of the. dues 'is awaited
( January 1983 ).- Report ‘regarding action - taken in “respect of
‘the remaining four cases is also awaited (January 1983). - .

© The mtter was reported to Gévernmont in March 1979 and
© October 1980; reply is awaited (January 1983). .~

4.6. Loss of revenuo due to non-realisation of dues

~ According to an order issued by the Revenue - Department in
June 1974, Fishery sairat sources -in. the "State  would ordinarily
be settled in favour of bdnafide"-»jCO:dper_aﬁv_éf.SQcietfés;‘ _provided -
they are non-defaulters and have a generally good record in settling &
‘the dues of Government in proper time.  The Government had ‘
earlier decided (March 1963): that the sairat leases, irrespective *
of their monetary -value, should be registered except where the

entire lease money is realised in advance.

During the course of audit of a tahsil (Puri) it was noticed
(September 1981) that 3 fishery sairats were settled in favour of
one primary fishery co-operative society in August 1974 for
Rs. 17,471. Though the entire lease amount was  not realised In
advance, the lease was not registered. The society paid during
1974-75 a sum of Rs. 10,375, leaving a balance of Rs. 7,096.
Earlier also, right from 1956-57, this society did nat have a good
record of settling the dues in proper time. Sairat lease for the \
next year 1975-76 was also settled with the same co-Operat'Ye“"
society for a sum of Rs. 17,800 out of which Rs. 4,450 was pai¥ |

by the society during 1975-76 leaving a balance of Rs. 13,35%
The outstanding dues in respect of both the years 1974-75 @0
edings weré

1975-76 amounted to Rs. 20,446 and certificate proce

Scanned with CamScanner



9 ) ceiling area for a family-

55

instituteﬁ in 1976. However, before finalisation of certificate
proceedings, Tahasildar recommended. (January 1980) to treat the
dues as irrecoverable. , 2o

T_In-De_cember 1980, it was reported by the Tahasildar that the
society was not functioning and was defunct. 9

e ;,'T:h'e‘matter' was teported. to Government _(November 1981);
reply is awaited (January 1983). ' b

4.7. Ceiling on land

' 4.7.1. /ntroduction

'The,ceilling laws- of ;the ‘Orissa Land Reforms Act, 1960 -which

_came- into force, -with -effect from ~ 7th - January 1972, prescribed

thé"‘ceiling"rérea for a person - (except privilaged ralyats who were
given specific exemption ~under. the- Act) as 20 standard acres”.

~All land held -by a person iry"’,exqéss of the ceiling was to be
" -declared as surplus and no_landholder was entitled to transfer

or partition the-land with effect from 26th September.1970. -

Act, effective from’ 2nd October 1973 the

consisting of five or less.than five members

ard acres of land and where the members

of family exceeded five, the .ceiling area in relation thereto was
e - additional ‘member ‘by two standard acres

to be increased for- each |
subject to the limitation that it should not exceed eighteen standard

acres of land.. -~
4.7.2." Progress of implementation |

2.1, The procedUré laid down in the Act, for ‘acquisition and
distribution of ceiling surplus land envisages the following stages of

action:

By an- arrieridin'g

was reduced to 10 stand

eturns by the surplus land owners, in
suo motu proceeding

information available

(/) Submission of r
the event of ‘non-submission of the rgturn,
by the Revenue Officers on the basis of

from other sources,
er so ey

- R

measurement equivalent to one acrc of

land (irri "
f;izs(:rrigate(d land in which not moré than one crop is grown

land (other than irriga
(any other land).

Scanned with CamScanner

—



56

(/i) Preparation and publication of draft statement showing
the ceiling applying .to the case and surplus lands after nNecessary
enquiries by the Revenue Officers; » ‘

(7if) Determination of final statement of - ceiling and surplyg
lands by Revenue Officers; : - ¥

(v) Taking over possession of - surplus land by Revenye 1‘
Officers from the surplus land holders; and ) _

(v) Settlement of surplus land with the eligible persons by
Revenue Officers.

2.2. The position of returns-filed, draft statements prepared angd
finalised, the cases dropped as on 31st March 1982 for the
whole State, was reportedly as under: . - :

Total Number of cases registeréd 3 ey .. 52,176

Number of cases dropped i 41327
Number of cases for efféctive action .. 10,849
Number of cases disposed off . = - 6,351
Number of cases pending for disposal .. 4498

D

Even after 7 years of coming into force of the ceiling provi-
sions of the Act, all the ceiling cases have not Yet been finalised
(September 1982) despite posting of 44 Additional Tahasildars to
different Tahsils from time to time. The slow progress has been
attributed (August 1981) by the Land Reforms Commissioner to
failure to utilise those Officers solely for land reform work, lack
of effective supervison, want of - timely guidance, perfunctory
review of work and linient'treatmentr to defaulting Officers.

4.7.3. The position of acquisition and disposal of Jand as on
31st March 1982 was reported to be as follows :

Acquisition In acres
Area vested in Government 1,37,179 s
Area for which POssession was taken over .. 1,20,893 1
Area locked up in litigation .. 12,457
Land validly transferred - 779
Balance possession to be taken over .. 3,050

Scanned with CamScanner



57

Disprbsal | _ .

Land settled with Scheduled Caste (27,085 numbers) 31,539

Land settled with Scheduled Tribe (31,454 numbers) 441 99

Land settled with chers (2:1'7,9'79 numbers) 26,476
=% . 1,02,214

Settled area _ca:ncelled énd_ re-transferred td oWhérs (—) 1.240
due to courl’s decision (1,917 numbers Sche-

d Scheduled Tribe : 660) I

e, T 00,078

duled Caste 944 an
: s ,00,974
Area remaining unsettled = |
Unfit for agriculture - S e JEOREIE L 5,770
Reserved for public burposes Fain B 4,831 (Y)
Locked up in litigation . ' 6,231
Balance to be settled S g " 3,087
' i ' 19,919
ecords of right in respect

distributed, T
arch 1982) been:cdrrected with the result

assess and collect land revenue in
res h as those of classi-
fication Of alised could not
pe worked out.

pect thereof.
land, the exact am

jon of Sa/émi on settled Jand
' -70 standard acre can

exceeding 0
s on payment O Salami chargeable at
with effect from 25th

within a period
land, unless

Jisat

reasons
ith 1 t at the rate
| officer has

t exceedin nEs
The sub-divisiona
staiment by

of first in

Scanned with CamScanner



.58

one Year on receipt of an applrcatron from the party. The j instg|.
ment of Sa/amj with interest shall be fresh charge on land and shal|
be recoverable as arrears of Iand revenue :

As on 31st I\/larch 1982 in reSpect of ‘the 100 8974 acreg
of land distributed as above ;S‘alaml due for realrsatron a@Mountgq
~to - Rs.” 99 37 Iakhs - Out of whrch Rs. 45:36 lakhs have been
realised - leavrng a balance of Rs 54 01 lakhs No reasons werg
given for the. amount remarmng in arrears In four tahasils
(Dhenkanal Suklnda KU]ang and Sahpur) it was ‘noticed that in

respect of - 420 62 -acres of Iand settled durlng 1976 77 Salamj
assessed at Rs. O: 77 Iakh had not been realrsed at a||

The pornts referred to m the foregomg paragraphs were

reported to Government (August 1982) reply is awaited (January
SRR R e e e

Scanned with CamScanner

“



e

~
-

59

CHAPTER 5
STATE EXCISE

5.1. Results of test audit in -general
During the period 1st April - 1981 to:-31st. March 1982, test

audit of the accounts of- receipts in the offices -of Excise Commi-

“ssioner and’ Supermtendents of Excise revealed Iosses of revenue/

non- realisatlon of fees to the extent of Rs. 34 74 Iakhs m 82 cases,

: broadly eategorlsed as under

Category . o _'Numbe'_r = Amount,
e sl o5 _of - (Rupees in
,:_, = 3 ;' f_ e i CBSBS E_ ] - lakhS)
, (1) s _-_(2)_— e ga(8)i
1. Loss of revanue (Exclse duty) 27 0 T 816

due to short supply of country
spirit/shortfall in" productlon

- of Spirit : y LSRR _ _

2. Loss- of fevenue - resultlng" ceoo16 0 0 404
: from -delayed issue or non-.ﬁ- sk <2 s AEE

issue. of licences™ Vgl 7 A0 g e
1-68

- 3. Loss of revenue dus toofon- - tonimo 0.
fixation/non-recovery of fees. Pl S
for cost of - establishment: .
engaged -in bonde_d F.o looa. omwe s Loinri Donige
Warehouses T e | 1 :
4. Loss of revenue ‘due to short A3 2-5-10:89
supply of ganja" by cultr- : :
vators. ; . -
5. Other reasons -’ o 16 v 497 :
Total : 82 34-74.

A few important cases are mentioned in paragraphs 5.2 to 5.3.

5.2. Non-realisation of fees towards cost of Excise staff

employed in bonded foreign liquor warehouses
As per the Board's Excise Rules, 1965, framed under the Bihar

and Orissa Excise Act, 1915, licensees of bonded foreign liquor ware-
houses are to pay to the Government (at the end of each month)
fees for the deployment of Excise staff employed on supervision of

!

Scanned with CamScanner



60

the operations catried on in such warehouses. The amounts of fees
payable which shall not exceed the cost of the excise staff emp.
loyed for the purpose, are to be determ ned ‘rrom time o time by e
Excise Commnesnoner X2 LT

In the _course of audit, ut qu noticed (May and November
1981) that one Excise Inspector and one Excise Constable had been
employed exclusuve!y for two -bonded forelgn liquor warehouses of
Puri district since October 1976. Further one Sub-Inspector of Exgise
and a Constable had been deployed for 3 “working days in a week
since March 1975 for 5 such warehouses in Sundargarh district for
supervision -of the operetnons No fees from the concerned.licensees
were demanded and reehsed The rate of fees to be realised in
these cases -was also not determmed at any time. The pay and
allowances of the staff employed for Puri. for- the penod October
1976 to March 1982 (computed on an average of Rs. 1,000 per
month in the absence of records for the entire petiod) worked out

“to Rs. 66,000. Slmularly, proportionate pay and - allowances
(50 per cent) of the statf of Sundargarh for the period March 1975
to March 1982 amounted to Rs. 42,500 (at the rate of Rs. 500 per
month). Thus, an amount of Rs. 1-09 lakhs. representing the esti-
mated pay and allowances of the Excise staff employed for the
purpose up to 31st March 1982 in the above two cases remained
unrealised (November 1982) from the hcensees

On this being pointed out - (November 1981 and May 1981)
the Superintendent of Excise, Puri stated (July 1982) that the Excise
Commissioner had since been moved: (January...1\982) to issue
necessary instructions for realisation of the amounts from the ware-
house licensees. The Supetintendent of Excise, Sundargarh intima-
ted (June 1982) that for want of separate staff for such warehouses,
the work was being managed by the existing staff and the amount
of fee to be realised had not been determined by the Commissioner.

The matter was reported to Government in June 1981 and
March 1982 ; reply is awaited (January 1983).
5.3. Low yield of rectified spirit from molasses

Molasses, which is a by-product in the manufacture of sugar:
is mainly used for distillation of rectified spirit. The all India norm
formulated by the Central Molasses Board is 3735 pr()of litres per

Scanned with CamScanner



61

tonne of molasses. No norms have been laid down either in the
Bihar and Orissa Excise Act, 1915 and the rules framed thereunder
or.by any separate orders of the State Government/Excise Commi-
ssioner regarding vyield of rectified spirit per unit of molasses used.
According to departmental rules, thesample of molasses used in
o c}lstllleries and the samples of spirit manufactured therefrom are
feqmred to be sent to Chemical Examiner once in July and again
in December and at other times, if required for examination. This
has been prescribed mainly with a view to determining the yield
of rectified spirit per metric tonne of molasses.

In the course of audit of an Excise Office of Koraput district,
it was noticed (February 1982) that a sugar factory was granted
licence for manufacture of industrial alcohal utilising its own
by-product molasses in its distillery. On chemical analysis of
molasses of this factory, the Chemical Examiner had determined
(28th February 1981), the outturn of alcohal at 3037 proof litres
per tonne as against the All-India norm of 3735 litres per metric
tonne. The actual output accounted for during the period from
27th March 1980 to 14th March 1981 was of the order of 2983
proof litres per tonne. Out of 142857 metric tonnes of molasses
the declared production of alcohal was only 4,26,153'90 London
proof litres, as against the expected yield of 5,33,5670 London proof
litres as per the All-India norm and 4,33,857 London proof
litres as per the Chemical Examiner’s reportin respect of this factory.
Even on the basis of the latter norm, the shortfall was of the order
of 7,703 London proof litres. The excise duty leviable on this
quantity at the rate of Rs. 7 per proof litre would be Rs. 52,836.

ointed out in audit (February 1982), the

Superintendent of Excise, Koraput stated (February 1?82) that the
concerned distillery officer had been asked to a;certaln the reasons
for the shortfall in production. Further report 1S awaited (January

1983).

The matter was reported 1
goply is awaited (January 1983).

On this being P

o Government in May 1982; theif

Scanned with CamScanner



62

CHPATER 6
- OTHER TAX RECEIPTS

A——ENTERTAINIVIENT TAX
6.1. Non- levy of show “tax

3 B ey By B

‘Under the Orrssa Entertalnment Tax Act 1946, as amended i,
October 1976. the tax leviable with. effect from 13th October 197,
in respect of crnema shows is Rs. 10° per showin respect of show3
held in any" local area under a munrcrpat and - notrfred ‘area council

having a populatron of frfty thousand or more and - Rs. 5 “per show
in.respect. of those held in any other ‘place. - Where the -seating
capacrty of a: crnema house eXCeeds 800/400 an extra amount at-
‘ the rate of Rs 1/Rs 0. 50 respectrvely is payable in respect of every
addrtronal one hundred seats S2OF part thereof The rules framed
under. the Act prescrrbe the manner of assessment and.. collectron

of tax.. The proprretor rs requrred t0- submrt to the taxlng authorrty

a monthly return by 15th. of ‘the succeedrng" month enclosrng a

‘receipted- treasury challan towards fuII payment of show tax. |If
return is not submrtted an the due date or is lncorrectly submltted

the taxing authority shall: assess the tax due on. best of hrs judge-
‘ment after enqurry et

In the course of audrt it was® notrced (IVIay and November'
1981) that in 2 circles: (Bhubaneswar and. Cuttack I West) four show
houses did not furmsh returns for part- of- ‘the- year -1980-81. No
action was also taken by the assessrng offrcers to make assessments
on their best ]udgement As a result, tax of Rs. 38, 898 in the
aggregate was not paid nor assessed and demanded in these cases.

When this was pointed out in audit (May and November 1981)

the taxing officer agreed to initiate action (May and November 1981).
Further reports are awaited (January 1983)

The matter was reported to Government (August 1981 and
February 1982); their reply is awaited (January 1983).

6.2. Non-levy of penalty for delay In payment of show tax
“Under the Orissa Entertainment Tax Rules, 1947, show tax

shall be paid by the proprietor of each show house every. month

on or before 1|0th of the succeeding month. If a proprletor of a

Scanned with CamScanner



63

Si_‘OW house fails without sufficient cause, to pay the tax due from
him within the time prescribed, he shall be liable to pay a penalty
,' amounting to Rs, 250 or double the amount of tax, if any, which-
s Vel s greater if so ordered by the Commercial Tax Officer empowe-
?t red by the State ‘Government. - ' |

C - In the coutse of audit of four circles (Ganjam I, Sambalpur |,
Bolangir I, ‘and © Mayurbhanj) it was noticed (February —and
November -_;‘19_8'-1;'-Jahuar\i/.,and February 1982) " that proprietors - of
13 show. houses paid show tax for 140 months relating to “the

: yearsr‘»1979-'80 and 1980-81 after delays ranging  from 1 day to
324 'days,reckoned 'from_the’drué date. No penalty for delay- in
payment of tax was levied and realised by any assessing  officer
“except one (Sambalpur | Circle) who had levied 2 penalty of
Rs. 250 each in two_cases for delay in depositing tax in respect of
‘ sseveral months as ‘against -penalty of Rs. 37750 leviable. The
‘ ~ penalty leviable in_other 1l cases worked out to 30,750. - :

~ “On this being pointed out by audit (February and November
-~ 1981, January and February 1982) 3 assessing officers (Ganjam-|,
J  gambalpur-l and Bolangir-11) “agreed to “examine the cases and
one assessing officer (Mayurbhanj Circle) stated (February 1982)
that no penalty was levied as arrears were- collected by persuasion
method. Another ‘assessing -officer (Ganjam-I Circle) had -stated
(June 1982) that a demand of Rs. 250 -had been raised (January
1982) in one case for delay. in depositing tax for several months.

overnment _(March, May  1981;
lies are awaited _(January’ 1983).

The cases were reporfed to G
January, March and April 1982); rep

5_STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES

6.3. Irregular exemption of stamp duty and registration. fee
According to @ notification No: 2781, dated 23rd October
1919 which remained unaffected even aftet the promulgamation _of
Indian Stamp (Orissa Amendment) Act, 1970, all fees payable
(undér the law of registration) by or on behalf of any co-operative
society and all fees payable in respect of any instrument executed
by any officer Of member of such a society and relating 10 the

: business thereof, were remitted.

t_ b

Scanned with CamScanner



[ 64

“In the course of audit of records of 13 sub-registrars

to the years 1979-80 and 1980-81, it was noticed (between relatin

1879 to May 1981) that stamp duty/registration fee on 17g SZEOb.er
bonds executed by the employees of co-operative banks/socigtr'lty
1 Wwas not charged. In the case of these documents, the erCUtiles
L: was for due discharge of duties of executants and did not relate(;" P
A the business of the co-operative banks/societies. The dOGumentZ ‘F

were, therefore, not eligible for the exemption and were chargeable
j:o stamp duty. Incorrect exemption given in those cases resulteq
In short levy of stamp duty and registration fee aggregating to
Rs. 14,705 (stamp duty of Rs. 2,640 and- registration -~ fee of
Rs. 12,065). S : ALt 2

.
AT ;P00 ATERANIRS S

B o et FRR AN S

When this was pointed out in audit (between. December 1979

7 to May 1981) the, Inspector General of Registration accepted (July

i 1981 to August 1982) the -factual position and stated that action

i | had been initiated to ‘realise the dues. Report on realisation is
~ awaited (January 1983). . | : =

The matrtefr\ wes _re‘[‘:jQrt‘é_d',_ _'t‘d -Government: _betwee‘n' December ~
1979 and July 1981; reply is awaited (January 1983). ‘
{l 6.4. Short levy of,stam’p_ ,dru_tv_ and ‘fegistrétion fee :
i The Indian Stamp- (Orissa - Amendment) Act, 1970, provides
that where lease or sub-lease is granted for a premium, 'the same
duty as on a conveyance for a consideration equal to the amount
or value of such premium is leviable, while -~ stamp * duty on
i ‘agreement” is charged at a lower rate. : :

il In the course of audit of District Registrar, Keonjhar, it was
noticed (April 1981) that a mining lease of 14133 hectares
obtained from the Government of Orissa in 1970 for 30 years bY
‘R was sub-leased to another party ‘D" for the period " 9th March s
1979 to 31st December 1989 on a premium of Rs. 1,000 pe'

i mont'h'in addition to the payment of all taxes etc., as Pper th?

s conditions of the original lease deed of I'party ‘R’. This document

I was classified ag an ‘agreement’ and cﬁ‘arged to stamp duty an
tiu registration fee amounting to Rs. 51-50, instead of classifying it &
il

Scanned with CamScanner



65

conveyance for a consideration equivalent to the value of premium
of Rs. 1:30 lakhs (for the petiod of lease). The stamp duty and
registration fee chargeable thereon was - Rs. 13,259-0(‘)7 Incorrect
classification of the document as 'agregment’ resulted in short levy

% of stamp duty and(regigtration fee of Rs. 13,20750.

On this‘béing p’oi‘ntAedrro‘ut in audit (Jup-_e 1981), th? D;)stfict
Registrar stated (September 1981) that effective ;s:teps. wefe e.lng
taken for realisation of the deficit dues. Further progress Is gwa:te
(January 1983).

The matter was reported fo Government in June 1981; reply
is awaited (January 1983).

Scanned with CamScanner



B A o

66

CHAPTER 7
FOREST RECEIPTS |

7.1. Results of test audit in generaj:- 7 ,

During the period 1st April 1981 to 31st March 1982, t ost
-audit of records maintained in the forest divisions disclosed nop.
recovery/sh’ort_récqvéry»of dues and loss of revenue of Rs. 3227

lakhs in 7,548 cases which are broadly categorised as follows :

-

z 1Ca'te'gory" ol e "‘"N'urmber.; ~ “Amount
SN ~ ofcases  (Rupees in
o , e ~lakhs
sl Non;'recoveryio\f.\ shortfall in price on - AT 30
_resale: o_f_fores_t‘;fpro'ducei;_ T 2 s
2 No‘n'-realisiation 'of'g_faii,ng';-':féé," ?-% 6 e 1Y
3. _Non-realisatibh'df___co'rhpénéatii)ﬁ‘ 631 - - 789
4. Loss of ‘re\}enue‘/re\(ejnyef_? forgone _ 1 36 465 i
due to -non-sale of minor forest - | i
produce = BT S e
> Non-rezlisation of interest/extension 574 ~ 1054
6. Miscellaneoys - -~ - .. 6160 413
~ Total .. 7548 32122

According to the terms and conditions prescribed for sale of
forest Coupes under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1966, a

ag arrears of land revenye,

'Scanned with CamScanner



- 3
~5

67

In the course of audit of ten forest divisions (Parlakhemundi.
Baripada, Keonjhar, Rengali Dam Project, Rairakhol, Puri, Kalahandi,
Sundargarh, Bonai and Ghumsar South), it was noticed (between
April 1981 and December, 1981) that contracts - with outstanding
dues of Rs. 7-46 lakhs (1977-78 to 1980-81) were terminated in 34
cases and sales quashed in 7 other cases owing to non-payment of
consideration money or security deposit. These Coupes were resold
(between August. 1980 and August 1981) for Rs. 4'44 lakhs; but
the shortfalls of Rs. 3:02 lakhs as per register of demands were
not realised from the defaulting contractor. Taking into account
the available security deposit of Rs. 0'569 lakh obtained in 32 cases
net shortfall of revenue -worked out to Rs, 243 lakhs.

The irregularity has been persisting despite repeated comments
in successive Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India on Revenue Receipts from 1976-77-onwards.

On this being pointed out in audit (between April 1981 and
December 1981), the Divisional Forest Officers stated (between,
April 1981 and December 1981) that action would be taken to
realise the shortfalls by instituting certificate cases. Reporis of

realisation are awaited (January 1983).

The matter was reported to Government (between June 1981
and March. 1982); reply is awaited (January 1983).

7.3. Loss of revenue due to unrealistic fixation of upset

price
The upset price of a forest coupe is the minimum reserve price
acceptable to the Government. It is determined taking into account
the quantity of timber, results of past sales of similar coupes, market

trend and other local factors.

In the course of audit of a Forest Division, (Rairakhol) it was
noticed (September, 1981) that one timber coupe containing 11,192
trees (3,269°7 units) was notified (September, 1979) for sale. The
upset price for the coupe as calculated and proposed by the
Divisional Forest Officer at Rs. 3.27 lakhs was not approved and
instead, an enhanced upset price of Rs. 662 lakhs was fixed
(September 1979), by the Conservator of Forests, Sambalpur

Scanned with CamScanner



P h
‘ 68

without indicating any reasons for such increase. In the ayey,,

(September 1979), the highest offer of Rs. 500 lakhs from
contractor ‘S’ was not accepted by the Divisional Forest Office, as
it was 23'3 per cent less than the approved upset price.

Without notifying the details of the coupe, the coupe
reauctioned twice (December 1979 and March 1980) but it did ny;
secure any bid. When there was no improvement in the reauctign
of December 1979, action to recheck and revise the upsct prics
(as contemplated in the Forest departmental codal provisions) y:zs

not taken.

The coupe with the same produce was settled (February 1981)
with Orissa Forest Corporation on negotiation basis at a royajty of
| Rs. 3-40 lakhs, fixed (December 1980) by the Conservator of
Forests. This resulted in forgoing of revenue of Rs. 160 lakhs,
computed with reference to the offer of Rs. 5:00 lakhs by 2

1 contractor in  September 1979. Besides, the regeneration
| programme in forestry operations was also affected due to delayed
working. '

On this being pointed out in audit, it was stated (September
1981) by the Divisional Forest Officer that the upset price fixed by
the Conservator of Forests was too high and the coupe was given
to Orissa Forest Corporation on negotiation basis.

The mz?tter was reported to the Government (October 1981);
reply is awaited (January 1983).

7.4. Application of incorrect rate of grazing fee

The Forest Department used to issye permits for grazing of
cattle at a fee at the rates varying from 6 paise to 75 paise per year
per hc?ad under the erstwhile ex-State Rules. The Orissa Forest
(Grazing of Cattle) Rules, 1980, came into force from 27th May
?980 (t.he date of publication in the Official Gazette). These rules:
inter alia, Dresc:ibed different rates of grazing fee. ranging from
Rs. 3.60 to Rs. 6.00 for each category of village cattle per year pef
head and the forest officers were required to issue grazing permits
to village and professional graziers on collection of prescribed fee
the rate for professional graziers being one and half times that for

Scanned with CamScanner



69

the village graziers. However, by a subsequent amendment to the
said rules, issued in October 1980, the rates were reduced to
25 per cent of the above rates in respect of permits issued on or
after 3rd November 1980.

In the course of audit of six forest divisions (Bolangir, Bonai,
Ghumsur North. Dhenkanal, Boudh and Angul) it was noticed
(between May 1981 and March 1982) that in respect of permits
for grazing issued during the period June 1980 to October 1880,
the grazing fees were collected at old rates and not at the revised
rates which came into force from 27th May 1980. This resulted
in short collection of grazing fees of Bs. 1'99 lakhs in the above six
divisions for the period Junc 1980 to March 1981.

On this being pointed out in audit three Divisional Forest
Officers (Bolangir, Bonai and Angul) stated (November 1981 to
March 1982) that due to late/non-receipt of Government notifica-
tion, divisions were not aware of the revised rates and hence the
same could not be given effect to. It was, however, noticed that
in two Divisions (Bolangir and Ghumsur North) the draft notification
of Revised Rules 1980 dated 10th April 1980 had been received
on 14th April 1980 besides the gazette publication dated 27th May
1980. The other three Divisional Forest Officers stated (May 1981
to March 1982) that action was being taken to realise the balance
amount. Further developments are awaited (January 1983).

The matter was reported to Government (between July 1981
and April 1982); reply is awaited (January 1983).

7.5. Non-realisation of compensation

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1966, a forest contractor
is liable to pay compensation as may be fixed by the Forest Officer,
for the damage caysed by him in Government forest, for illicit
fellings within the contract area or within 20 chains thereof and for
other irregularities | the event of failure to pay compensation,
the contract g liable to be terminated. The dues are recoverable
from the sacurity deposit of the contractors and the balance, if an,
as arrears of land revenue.

Scanned with CamScanner



70

In the course of audit of seventeen forest divisigng*
noticed (between April 1981 and March 1982) that
compensation amounting to Rs, 7-89 lakhs for the per
to 1980-81 was assessed by the Divisional Forest O
action was taken to realise the dues. - Of these, 57
Rs. 149 lakhs covered by ‘securit\} deposit to the extent of Rs. 067 -~
lakh, were outstanding against private contractors and the remer.
ing 574 cases involving Rs. 640 lakhs were outstanding agains
the Qrissa Forest Corporation-Limited, a fully owned Governmen
undertaking, which was exempted from payment of security deposit

When this was pointed out in audit (between April 1981 and
March 1982) the Divisional Forest Officers agreed (between Apri
1981 and March 1982) to initiate action for realisation of the dues,
Reports of realisation ?{re."?WGitfé\ﬁ‘i:?:i?(ﬁJrﬁﬁ,@l‘ar-y__';_,1983‘).'v.L =

Wag

in 631 Cases

iod 1975 5,
fficers pyt o
57 cases involving

The matter was reported to Government (between June 1981
and June 1982); reply is aWa,it'edf\i":(r?aﬁﬁU.?if“/.':’*T_QSS)-; e
~ 7.6. Loss of forestproduce SSeed ol
Range Officer is . responsible. for protection and maintenance of
forest and other Drob'el_’tvies‘uhfderz-,hi;s;i'jfu‘rii‘:_sdi»i:ftidrj.'_ R

-In the course of audit of Balliguda Forest: Division - it was
noticed (September 1980)-that 1,690 logs (16,027 cft)) of podu
timbers (*), collected and stacked departmentally in Belgarh Range,
during March 1978 and March 1979 were allotted (October 1979)
to the Orissa Forest ‘Corporation for clearance ‘an’ payment of
royalty of Rs. 19 per cft. Further, 185 stacks of firewood of fhi
same Range were also similarly ‘allotted . (March 1979). to tha
Corporation at a royalty of Rs. 31 per stack. The Corporatlsz
reported (January 1980 and May 1980) that; 255 logs of-,DO 9 .
timber (2,533 cft) and 155 stacks of firewood were not dehvergn >
to them by the Range Officer and claimed proportionate reduc_tf"/?”
*(1) Parlakhemundi, (2) Nayagarh, (3) Ghumsur (North), (4) Ghumsur (southY

. . 0 Bonﬂjl
(5) Balliguda, (6) Dhenkanal, (7) Keonjhar, (8) Rairakhol, (9) Kal::\hémdlé)(1 ) :

(11) Sundargarh, (12) Athgarh, (13) Athmallick, (14) Boudh. (1
(16) Nowrangpur, (17) Puri. -

i . : i jvation
(*) Podu timber means timber cut by local Khond inhabitants for their cultivati

Scanned with CamScanner



~X

71

of the royalty amonting to Rs. 52,932 (Rs. 48,127 -+ Rs. 4,805) for
such short delivery.. The short delivered podu timbers were
reported by the departmental authorities (March 1980) to have been
burnt by fire while the . firewood stacks were also not physically
available. Poor protection of the forest produce resulted in loss of
Rs. 053 lakh to the Government.

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1980) the
Divisional Forest Officer accepted the factual position and stated
(January 1982) that responsibility for the loss would be fixed.

The matter was reported to Government in October 1980;
reply is awaited (January 1983). \

7.7. Loss of revenue in the sale of forest produce

The Otissa Forest Contract Rules prescribed, infer alia, that the
value of forest produce removed by a contractor, should not at any
time exceed the amount of instalment already paid, and if the
contractor defaults in payment of consideration money, the contract
should be terminated and the balance of produce lying in the leased
area resold and the shortfall in price, if any, together with interest,
recovered from the defaulting contractor as arrears of land revenue.
These rules form part of the agreement to be executed by a contrac-
tor before commencement of operation in the contract area.

In the course of audit of Baripada Forest Division, it was
noticed (September 1979) that in respect of 5 lots (3 timber
coupes, one lot containing cleaning materials and one for disposal
of minor forest produce) no formal agreements were executed before
issuo of work ordets to the contractors concerned. Though the
contractors defaulted in payment of instalment of consideration
money, no action was taken by the department to termipnate the
contracts, to resell the lots and recover the shortfall from the
contractors as arrears of land revenue. This resulted in a loss of
forest revenue of Rs, 0:82 lakh. After adjusting the security
deposits of the contractors available with Government, the net loss
of revenue worked out to Rs. 045 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit the Divisional Forest Officer
stated (in September 1979 and May, 1982) that the contracts in
respect of 3 timber coupes were not terminated due to oversight

Scanned with CamScanner



=

72

o the Foraat e SloLBEcE ol the Llofest Riosuee suallabl
_ : . from the Range officag
In the case of cleaning materials, the contract was not tqarminate '
and put to re-sale as no materials were found to be existing in t?,d
contrzfct area. It was further stated by the Divisional Forest Offic ¥
that in the case of minor forest produce, the date for payment g;
last instalment of consideration money as fixed by Government
(31st August 1979) fell after the collection season of the crop was
over (July 1979) and hence the question of termination of contract
and resale did not arise in that case. -

The matter was reported to Government (December 1979);
reply is awaited (January 1983). LA R ’
7.8. Non-levy of interest on belated payment of considera-

tion money/royalty P - TR s

Under the Otissa Forast Contract Rules 1966, forest contractors
are liable to pay interest at 61 per cent per annum on instalments
of consideration monzy for sale of forest coupes, if the instalments
are not paid within the due dates prescribed in the agreements,
including a grace period of 10 -days. According ‘to the orders

issued by Government
rules is also applicable to
Forest Corporation Ltd:, a fully owne
In the course of audit of 24 Forest ‘Divisions it'~was " noticed
(between April 1981 to March 1982), that in 478 cases” of -belated
payments of consideration money (delays ranging from~ half month
to 50 months) during the period from: 1976-77- 10 "1‘9_81.-82,
interest amounting to Rs. 9 levied “and realised.

76 lakhs was not alis
Of this, an amount of Rs. 770 lakhs involving 173 cases relating
to the period 1976-77 to

1981-82 was levia
Forest Corporation Ltd. 5

On this being pointed out in audit (Apri._l
1982), the Divisional Forest Officers agreed (Ap'rll :
1982) to initiate action. Further reports of realisation ar

(January 1983.)

The matter wa
1982); reply is awaited (January 1983).

leases ‘of coupes given to the Orissa
d Government Company.

1981 to March
1981 to March
e awaited

g reported to Government (June 1981 1o Juné

A

(February 1977) the above' provision of the

jeviable on™the Orissa

Scanned with CamScanner

.
»

-



Rl R S ]

= SR

R
Y
&
3 g
——r—— 5
.
.

73

7.9. Non-realisation of extension fees

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1966, the forest
croduce is to be extracted and removed by the contractor from
the contract area within the period, stipulated in the contract,
failing which the forest produce shall become the absolute property
of the Government. The Conservator of Forests or the Divisional
Forest Officer may, however, grant extension of time on advance
payment of extension fee at one per cent of the consideration
money of the contract, for each month of extension. =

It was clarified by Government (September 1972 and February
1977) that the provisions of the Orissa Forest Contract Rules
were also applicable to leases of coupes to the Orissa Forest
Corporation Ltd. .

In the course of audit of 3 forest divisions (Jeypore,
Sundargarh and Boudh) it was noticed (November.1981 to February
1982) that in respect of 96 coupes allotted to the Orissa  Forest
Corporation Limited during the years 1976-77, 1977-78, 1978-79
and 1980-81, extensions of time ranging from one month to six
months beyond the contract period, were granted (October 1977 to
‘January 1982) by ithe . Conservator of Forests and the Divisional
Forest Officers without demanding and realising the extension fee
amounting to Rs. 0:78 lakh in advance. :

When this was pointed out in audit (November 1981 to February
1982) the Divisional Forest Olficéis stated (November 1981 to
February 1982) that action would be taken to realise the dues from
the Corporation. Reports regarding: realisation are awaited (January
1983).

The matter was reported to Government (between January
1982 and April 1982); reply is awaited (January 1983).

7.10. Bamboo lease
7.10.1. Introduction ‘

Bamboo is a major forest produce available in 15,76,850
hectares of forest area of the State. It is exploited mainly through
four paper mills on long term lease. The lease agreement provides,
inter alia, for payment of royalty at agreed rates and fuel cess on
bamboos extracted. S

Scanned with CamScanner




74

7.10.2. Mention Wwas made in para. 8.6 to 8.14 of the
ditor General’s Report on Revenue Receipts fq;

Comptroller and Au : g ot
in the eprOJta_tlon of bambgg

the year 1974-75 of irregularities
resources of Orissa. =y RN
A further review by Audit during January to -May 19g2
revealed -the following : 1!
7.10.3. Working of bamboo leases co i nl S
(/) As per an. estimation made by the National Council of
Applied Economics Research in the year 1974, the estimated yield
of bamboos was of the order of 7-18 lakh tonnes per ‘annum in the
areas currently leased to the four paper mills. ~As against this the
extraction made by the paper mills was between 2:66 lakh tonnes
(37 per cent) to 3-70 lakh tonnes (52 per cent) during the period
1973-74 to 1980-81. .The low extraction of bamboo was mainly
due to non-working of many of the bamboo felling series : prescribed
in the working plan. ‘Bamboo takes 4 years to grow to maturity
and is rendered useless if not :extracted on maturity. .The working
plans of the forest divisions, therefore; provide for.a cycle of 4 years
for the working of bamboo :coupes. However, certain bamboo
coupes were not worked in the wyears  in ‘which they fell due for
working. - The year-wige details of : the . félling .series which were
due for working and which were not worked are given below :

Year- * -~ ‘Number of - - Number of - 'Number of

- felling series * felling series ~felling sefies
a0 to be |- |k r\actua”y ~ - pot

- worked ' - ‘worked - worked out
1973-74 . .. 393 287 106
1974-75% 558 3 THUCH hgogiti b g A iashiNESE
1976.76 '\ tagy ‘i igggi o 106
1976-77 . 393 261! oui o 182
1977-78 . 400 276..% w128
1978-79 .. ., 400 - 274 126
- +1979-80, 382 282 . 100
£ 1980-81 ce T 008800 ([ 12680 < 17
Total .. 3134 ‘' o223 899

—_———

Scanned with CamScanner




75

Besides possible loss “due to deterioration of quality, the
non-working of the coupes deprived the Government of an
estimsted -revenue of Rs. 5,3348 lakhs during the period
1973-74 to 1980-81. ' ‘

The Ch.ef Cohsewator of  Forests “stated (October 1982)
that the -normal working in bamboo coupes could not be taken
up in the year in which it fell due mainly due to illicit
cutting, disappearance of bamboos due to natural phenomenon,
revision of working plan, etc. The department has not, however,
analysed the réasons for non- eXplonation Qf‘ bamboos in
individual cases. e — e

(ii) Loss of revenue due z‘o mcorrect fzxatfon of mmlmum myalty
(As. 94 91 [akhs). : :

The agreemenf for Iease Wlth the _paper __mills, mfer affa
prowded for a minimum royalty. For econtracts. executed priar
to Ist October 1973 the minimum royalty was fixed on _the
basis of 6Q per cent of _ the potentiality -of the division. The
paper _mills made representation against the correctness ~of the
potentiality fixed - by  the - ‘division. - Accordingly the _matter
regarding the fixation ~of mMinimum royalty was dlscussed in a
series of meetings held on various .dates from August 1976
to February 1979 between the representatives of 3. paper mills
and the Government of Orissa. Though all the three paper
mills agreed to the fixation of minimum royalty on the basis
of the average of the preceding 4 years’ production, it was
decided (February 1979) by Government that the. minimum
royalty would be on the basis of 100 per cenf of the minimum
production during the preceding 4 years. No reasons Were recorded
for this decision which resulted in Government having to forgo
considerable revenue. The royalty payable for 4 years from 1877-78
to 1980-81 on the basis of the average of last 4 years, production
worked out to Rs. 9,64'52 lakhs as against a- sum of Rs. 8,69:61 lakhs
on the basis of 100 per cent of the minimum production during the
last 4 years. This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 94-91 lakhs
during the 4 years from 1977-78 to 1980-81. As the currency of
the present agreement is valid up to 30th September 1989, the loss
is of a continuing nature.

Scanned with CamScanner



20 .‘ };A.IM§'“W“‘n~—-W.. N s B

76

one duelto waiver of arrear royalty (Rs. 53:87 lakhs)

alty was originally fixed with reference to the
oved. However, with effect from 1st

October 1973, fresh agreements were drawn up with _fhe paper mills
which provided for payment of royalty on the bas-ns of Wrelght of 3§
bamboos removed. No adequate arrangements existed to  weigh
the bamboos, as no weighing bridges were installed (except in two
places and that too, in September 1976 and August 1980 respecti-
vely). As such, it was necessary to adopt a conversion factor to

! determine' the number/length of bamboos which would make a
tonne. It was provided in the agreements with 2 paper mills (T’
and ‘0" that provisionally 9,000 running feet of (salia) bamboo or
6,000 running feet of daba bamboo would be reckoned as one
tonne: the final numbers were to be decided by the - Conservator of
Forests and the mills were liable for payment of arrear royalty, if any.

on final fixation. In respect of anpther paper mill ‘S” it was provided
in the agreement that provisionally :400. numbers of salia or 150
numbers of daba bamboos would be reckoned as one tonne subject

to final fixation of conversion factor. - The royalty from all the .
three paper mills was provisionally recovered on the above basis.
After conducting elaborate field surveys in the forest divisions, the

: final CQ“VETSiQH factor was arrived at and Government issued

| orders in April 1975 declaring that 2,300 metres (7475 rit) O

i 250 numbers of salia bamboos and 600 metres (1950 rft.) or 49

(iii) Revenue forg

The rate of roy
number  of bamboos . rem

mars A o ey

numbers of daba bamboos will be reckoned as one metric tonne.

The paper mills were required to pay the arrear royalty on the
above basis and the department raised an arrear demand of
Rs. 5387 lakhs against the three paper mills for the period 1t
October 1973 to 31st March 1977. = '

Th? paper mills represented (September 1977) that the
conversion rate as fixed by Government was not acceptable 1
them, as it was determined without joint survey, although such @ &y
Z?nd'm?n was not envisaged in the agreement. A series ©
o;sfl:]esill?rzz took place at Government level with the representative®
decided (Jupaper mills and as a part of package deal Government
basisott ne 1979) that the mills should pay royalty Of the

onversion rates fixed by Government with effect from

Scanned with CamScanner.



i

77

1st October 1977 and the outstanding arrear royalty for the
period 1st October 1973 to 30th September 1977 - would be
waived. Government thus lost the revenue of Rs. 53:87 lakhs
. for the period up to March 1977. Figures for April to September
. »% 1977 are awaited (January 1983). e S |
(iv) Short realisation due to incorrect allowance of rebate
" (Rs. 24:83 lakhs) e et : |
Consequent on the revision of royalty —with effect from
‘ 1st October 1977, it was decided by Government (June 1979)
| to execute fresh agreements incorporating - revised terms and
| conditions of - lease of bamboo coupes to paper-mills. These
agreements provided for a rebate of 30 paise per unit (100 metres
of bamboo) for the unexpired period of the original leases
(one mill ‘T” up to 80th September 1980, one mill ‘0" up to
30th September 1982 and one mill S’ up to 20th September 1989).
It was clarified by Government (April 1981) that no rebate was
admissible on the -element of minimum production - on- Which
;. minimum royalty is payable. It was, however, seen in audit
'/ (May 1882) that the rebate was allowed on full ‘production without
excluding the minimum_production fixed for each division. Due to
incorrect allowance of rebate there was. a short demand cf
Rs. 24-83 lakhs for the period from 1977-78 10 1979-80 in respect
of the three paper mills. When this - was brought to the notice of
Government. (July 1982), the Chief Conservator of Forests stated
(August 1982) that such reduction. was not possible -in view of
the terms and conditions already incorporated in the respective
lease agreements. As the ageements were finalised after- the
decision of Government issued in April 1981, a suitable. clause
! could have been incorporated in the = agreement regarding
non-admissibility of rebate on minimum royalty. - R

! (v) Unintended benefit to a paper mill
X As mentioned in para (jii) above a metric tonne equivalent
(' of bamboo was taken provisionally as 400 numbers = salia
(9,000 rft.) or 150 numbers daba (6,000 rft.) in the lease agreement
with paper mill ‘S’.  The agreement further provided: that in case
of broken and undersized salia bamboo, 3 pieces of approximeately
~ 7-6” long (i. e., 221) would count ‘as one full bamboo. The '

Scanned with CamScanner

K

LW Ay Vi 5 3 v~ < N
8 RN, ) :‘\W\“ e St i SRR .milwgl-,)e‘-)’,) ™, .

o INY

An e

P e

4% 3 -




R S BR BAT X
‘

L e e S, VA W . T ¥

paper mill - did not lift. full bamboos but converted them ing |
pieces of 73 feet length up to 1974-75 and of 2 Metre |engt|(1) !
thereafter.  For the purpose of calculating the  royalty payable
(which was on the basis of number = of bamboos) 4 such pieces
having a total length of 30 feet up to1974-75 and 8 meties thereafte; b
were taken as one full bamboo  instead of 3 such pieces. Thig *f

)

“resulted in an unintended- benefit of Rs.10.562 lakhs to the paper mij
- during the period from 1st October 1973 to 30th September 1977,

(vi) Revenue “forgone due to incorrect reduction " of rate of
royalty in respect of daba bamboos. -~ =~ . |
- As mentioned in para (ii/)- above as a result of elaborate

field survey and experiment, Government issued - orders (Api
1975) indicating the. conversion” factor -of “one -metric tonne  as

equivalent to 600 metres of daba bamboos.or 2,300: metres of
salia bamboo. ° Accordingly,: the - rateof royalty for a _unit

(100 ‘metres) of salia - bamboo was_fixed (June 1979) by ;
- Government at Rs. 2:90..

 Hence the rate per unit of daba_bambor

should have been fixed at Rs. 11:12° (290 X% ). 'However, o
while issuing orders for remewal of lease " (February 1980) in .j

“respect of mills, although-the. ‘Co.r}'regspond‘i‘hg , r\ate.‘.f {fo’r' salia was |
 kept at Rs. 2:90 per 100 metres -the rate for: daba..bamboo was
“indicated as Rs.. 5:80 'per " unit..instead of Rs. 1112 per unit.

Revenue to the extent of Rs. 22:56 lakhs was forgone during the

- period of 1977-78 to 1980-81-in __r,é”s'pectibf:.t\\iv:o ‘mills. ‘T* and Q'

by this fixation. TEe ORI \ R SN
( Vii) Removél of flowered \bafnbdas Wf,'t h‘ouf'_payme”t of royalty |

The agreements with the paper mills’ prescribed, /nter '90/::
that the paper mills could extract bamboo. as per the CYre
indicated in the working plan.” However, in respect of ﬂow§ i
bamboos, the mills were allowed to extract the same eveyear
these bamboos did not lie within the working area for :iha:n ho
provided they fell within the scheduled. area prescnbe  igions
working plan.  But this benefit was extended by three'” P
(Bhawanipatna, Rayagada and Balliguda) to a pegloer-hm'Scheduh9
respect of flcwered bamboos which were lying outside the

74
. ‘ :nd 1973
areas prescribed in the working plan during “the perio |

¥ 9
4
71;-'——*9-——»;_:.;_.1 i —

Scanned with CamScanner



S Y I T T T,

79

and 1974-75. The mill  extracted 4-36 lakh flowered barnboos

(11091'4"“)0“38) during the period in . these three divisions but

the royalty payable (at Rs..35 per MT. in 2 divisions and Rs. 30

| per MT. in another division) -amounting to- Rs. 36,764 had not
4 been demanded. - | R ‘ ‘

(viii) Non-levy of royalty in respect of additional areas

The agreements - with the paper-mills \-Speci.fy “the areas ~from

which the,bamboos could be extracted by the mills. The minimum

royalty is also fixed taking -into account 'the~p0tentialities from

such areas. It was noticed in audit (February and May 1982) that

- in 5 forest divisions (Athamallick.. Rairakhol, Deogarh Bhawanipatna

~ and Rayagada) three mills *T"“0" and ‘S’ were allowed to extract

bamboo from areas “outside = the areas specified in’ the

agreements -~ without the approval of ~Government. No royalty

¢ wasalso levied-on these ~mills in respect of such additional area

operated by them. The royalty “payable in respect of the additional

areas operated by the three mills during the period 1973-74 to

a

1980-81 amounted to Rs. 78:05 lakhs.

~

( ~ According to the Divisional -Forest Officers, ~ clarification of
o Gov_ernme_ntvis__.‘ awaited ‘regarding the -pasis to ‘be adopted for
\ calculation of royalty -and hence royalty has not b_eenfdemanded.

710.4. Short demand and arrears in realisation :
- The arrear royaltyj_-pay'c}ble‘fduringl 1977-78 1o 1979-80 as a
result of revision of royalty from 1st October 1977 was short
demanded by Rs. 24:56 lakhs by 14 Forest Divisions. -while 5 other
divisions did not raise any demand (Rs. 10-69 lakhs). As on 31st
March 1982, a balance of Rs. 1,12:67 lakhs was outstanding: for
realisation.
7.10.5. Outstanding fuel ceds

As per the terms of agreements with the paper mills, fuel cess
at 19 paise per tonne Wwas payable by the mills as compensation
towards the use of forest products as fire wood by the mills
employees staying in the contract areas. This rate was revised in
1977-78 to one paise per unit of salia and two paise per unit of
daba bamboos. It was noticed in audit that in respect of 22 divisions
the outstanding fuel cess up to 1980-81 amounted to Rs. 1-29 lakhs.

Scanned with CamScanner




.80

7.10.6. Non-realisation of compensation

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1966 (which are alsg
applicable in respect of the paper mills allowed to extract bamboos)
the forest- contractor (in this case the paper mills) is liable to pay
compensation as may be fixed by the Forest Officer for any damage
caused by him in Government Forests, for illicit fellings within the

_contracted areas or within 20 chains thereof and far other irregulari-

ties. The concerned range offrcers submrt interim reporis to their
Drvrsronal Forest Offrcers for assessment of compensatron

In the course of audrt of 22 Forest Drvrsrons it was no‘rrced
(January to May 1982) that in 1,203 cases compensatron amounting
to Rs. 1272 lakhs for the perrod 1973 74 to 1980 81 was assessed
by the Forest Offrcers out of whrch a sum of Rs. 11 00 lakhs was
still (November 1982) to be realrsed The ‘outstanding was stated
to be due to appeals pendrng wrth higher authorrtres -

7107 Summlng up Shee sty i
The followmg Dornts emerge from the revrew

(/) During the years 1973-74 1o 1980 81 non- workmg of the
bamboo .coupes as: per..the workrng plans deprrved ‘Government a
total revenue of Rs. 5 33 48 lakhs '

(ify While the»_mrlls themse’lvesa.- off:ered. ifrxatidn>' of minimum

royalty on the basis of average production for. the previous four

vears, Government fixed this on the basis of - -minimum production
resulting in loss of revenue of Rs 94 91 lakhs during 1977 78 to
1980-81; Rt SR

(iiiy On the final determination of.the conversion factor, the
differential revenue recoverable from the paper mills amounting to
Rs. 53:87 lakhs was waived by Government - which- amounted t0
undue benefit to the mills: - A

(iv) There was short realisation of Rs. 24-83 lakhs from
three paper mills during 1977-78 to 1979-80 due to irregular allo-
wance of rebate on full production without excluding minimum
production not eligible for rebate; . s

=P

P

S

Scanned with CamScanner



-

81

(v) The cut pieces of bamboos lifted by one paper mill
during 1st October 1973 to 30th September 1977 were not correctly
converted to full size bamboos; this resulted in short realisation of
royalty of Rs. 1052 lakhs;

(vi) Revenue to the extent of Rs. 22:566 lakhs for the period
1977-78 to 1980-81 was forgone due to mcorrect fixation of rate
of royalty for daba bamboos;

(vii) Revenue of Rs. 78:05 lakhs due from three paper mills
for working in additional areas during 1973-74 to 1980-81 and
Rs. 0-37 lakh due from a paper mill for removal of flowered bamboos
during 1973-74 and 1974-75 were not demanded and realised;

(viii) Arrear royalty amounting to Rs. 3525 [lakhs was not
demanded. As on 31st March 1982, Rs. 112'67 lakhs on account
of royalty on bamboo were outstanding for realisation; fuel cess and
compensation for coupe irregularities amounting to Rs. 1-29 lakhs

and Rs. 11-00 lakhs respectively up to 1680-81 were also due for:

realisation.
— } ‘ ‘ >
Bhubaneswar ( V. RAMANATHAN )

The Accountant General-1l, Orissa
- 3 opT 10R3
oo Countersigned

(e,

(GIAN PRAKASH)
Comptroller and Auditor General of

24 0C 1987 India

New Delhi
The

Scanned with CamScanner

A A1 AU A LI A L A A L EIA S BT AL P T TE e VRN —EA | ) DS TR 40 L) B e,




B e RENDDG s s e e

Scanned with CamScanner




< W&M?ﬁfﬂmhiﬁiﬁﬁ.ﬁdn‘ o NN R s P

85

APPENDIX
Reference : paragraph 14 page 6

STATEMENT SHOWING THE COST OF COLLECTION UNDER
THE PRINCIPAL HEADS OF REVENUE

Head of account Year
1. Sales Tax 1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
2. Taxes on Vehicles 1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
3. State Excise . 1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
4. Land Revenue *,. 1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
5. Stamps and Regis- 1979-80
tration Fees
1980-81
1981-82
6. Taxes and Duties 1979-80
on Electricity
1980-81
1981-82
7. Forest* . 1979-80
1980-81
1981-82

Gross
collection

6595
76°64
94:29
829
970
1210
782
917
11-02
4-68
706
1110
7-25

7-82
9-28
12-55

16-92
2286
2797
3727
4662

on
collection

(In crores of rupees)

1-68
1-89
2:20
055
028
034
0-94
0-S9
112
14:09
15-01
1917
0-92

0-89
0-94
0:05

005
0-07
4:09
451
521

Expenditure Percentage
of expendi-

ture to
gross
collection

2’5
2’6
23
66
29
28
12-0
10-8
10-2
3010
2126
1727

12:8

114
101
04

03

03
14-6
121
11-2

# The expenditure incurred under ‘Land Revenue’ and ‘Forest’” are meant not only

for collection of revenue but also for other administrative functions.
tion of expenditure for collection of revenue called for (December 1982)

awaited (December 1982),

0GP—MP-XII (A. G.) 27—1,190—24-8-1983

Prorata distribu-

is still

i

- Scanned with CamScanner



ERRATA

Report of the Compftroller and Aud|tor General of India for
the year 1981-82 (Revenue Recelpts), Government of Orissa.

Page No. Para No. Line Y For Read
ii Index ‘8thitem ~ 14th --arithmaiid‘al,*_ a'nrithmetical
18.. 28 10t . Add. - after dealer

22 243 Lastbut and 10~ tenpercent
b - oneline ~ percent ..

28 2203 3d . Balangir-l  Bolangir-l
sub-para - oy RO S R e

34 3.7k 1'sta\nd‘ and solely ~  and used
| 2nd 5o e e e R solely

48 433() 1st S 13.‘138{;—5‘( "131_-38
52 a 4,3_6(iv) e _8t-hu 5 ;éf premlum ‘ '- ata prémiuni
10th -“end"-: and
13th depértments department
77 (iv) 20th - ageements agreements

79 - vii - 1st Lakh ~ Lakhs

Scanned with CamScanner



cuttack”1°

~re

Scanned with CamScanner



